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STATE OF OHIO )

) SS: AFFIDAVIT: STATEMENT OF CLAIMS OF WENDELL R. LINDSAY, II
MARION COUNTY )
I, the Affiant, WENDELL R. LINDSAY, II, also the Appellant in this Appeal to the Supreme

Court of Ohio, being duly cautioned and sworn of the penalty of perjury, do hereby make these claims,
that these claims are true to the best of my knowledge; as required by Ohio 8th Dist.Ct.App.R.
34(B)(1)(a); also that, I was sentenced to a prison term of 10 years to life, (10 years mandatory),

of 2022.

oaitig SS A

with 5 years (PRC), and to have no contact with the victim or her mother, by the Richland County
Common Pleas Court out of Mansfield, Ohio, on October 28, 2010; that the mandatory time was served
12/20/2020, and Affiant became eligible for release on parole 6/17/2021; that the sentence was without
a Sexually Violent Predator Specification, falling under (SB2); R.C. § 2971.03(B)(1); that I was
paroled/released 6/17/2021, and the release was halted unlawfully as stated in these truths, that:

PROPOSITIONOF LAW CNE:
IN REGARDS TO RELFASE OF THE APPELLANT ON 06/17/2021, THE OORC/OAPA; RESPONDENTS ET AL.,VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FOURTEENIH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS OF LAW RIGHTS, AND ALSO DENIED
HIM EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW, WHEN HOLDING APPFILANT AFTER GRANTING HIM A PAROLE,WHEN A "LIBERTY INTEREST WAS ESTABLISHED, AND WHEN THE PAROLE WAS A VIRTUAL CERTAINTY
THAT DEMONSTRATES THE ROLE OF NOTICE, AND AS IT INVOLVED VARIOUS SOURCES OF ADVOCAIED
LIBERTY INIERESI GIVING ENITILEMENT OF RELFASE, THAT THE LIBERTY INIFREST IS PROIFCIED
BY DUE PROCESS:

PROPOSITIONOF LAW Two:
IN APPELLANT'S BEING DENIED RELEASE, THE QORC/OAPA, AND THE MANAGEMENT AND TRAINING
CORPORATIONOF UTAH, (MIC)/NORIH CENIRAL CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX, VIOLATED THE "EX FOST FACIOCLAUSE" OF THE QONSITIUTION OF THE UNTIED STATES, ARTICLE I § SECTION 10, BY ALTERING
APPELLANT'S SENTENCE AFTER DENYING THE PAROLE RELFASE,IN WHERE THERE HAD BEEN A "MJIUALEXPLICIT UNDERSTANDING THAT RELFASECN PAROLE HAD BEEN ESTABLISHED, AND THEREFORE, THE
"QUANIUMOF PUNISHMENT,'' INQUIRY AS TO

WHETHER THE CHANGE TO THE SENTENCE AFTER THE CIROM-
STANCES OF NOT RELEASING THE APPELLANT RESULTED IN THE ALTERING OF THE DEFINITION OR THE
CRIMINAL CONDUCT ALLEGED, INCREASING THE PENALTY BY WHICH THE OFFENSE IS PUNISHED, "WETHOUI"PRIOR NOTICE OF THE CHANGE;

PROPOSITIONOF LAW THREE:
THE SEPARATION OF

POWER DOCIRINE PROHIBITS THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT FROM OVER-RIDING A COURT'S JOURNAL/SENTENCING ENIRY ABOUT WHAT THE LAW REQUIRES IN AN CEFENDER'S
CASE; NETIHER THE EXBQUTIVE BRANCH NOR THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENTHAS AUTHORITY
TO ANNUL, REVERSE, OR MODIFY A JUDGMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAS ALREADY ENIFRED ITS ENIRY,AND ‘THE DISIRICT COURT HAS ALREADY AFFIRMEDON APPRAL, IN THIS APPELLANT'S CASE, THE
RESPONDENIS VIOLATED APPELLANT'SDUE PROCESS OF LAW RIGHTS, AND DENIED HIM EQUAL PROTECTIONUNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTTIUTION, WHEN THEIR ACTIONS WERE
GOVERNED BY CHAPTER 5145 OF THE OHIO REVISED QODE, WHICH GOVERNS"ALL OHIO CORRECTIONAL

yOELLR. LikeAy, 1/
NOTARY PUBLIC WENDELL R. LINDSAY, It Affiant

Sworn, Affirmed, and Prescribed to, in My presences, this S day

&Go!
aT Re.ONG ‘: Notary Public

‘= StateofOhioiSsion Expires /
z= My Commission

Expi

aw SS (7- a

NOTARY SIGNATURE
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STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

On October 26, 2010, the Appellant was convicted of rape of a victim under the age of thirteen,

by a Richland County jury, out of Mansfield, Ohio. ‘The conviction resulted from a fifteen cant
indictment alleging "five counts of first degree rape; three of which stated that the victim was

under the ageof ten, comts I, II, and III, and the other two comts, IV, and V, stated that the

victim was under the age of thirteen; the indictment also contained five counts of second degree

felony semsl battery of a victim under the age of thirteen, counts Vi-throgh-X; and five counts

of third degree felony gross sexual impositionof a victim under the age of thirteen. ‘The actual
conviction from the jury, found the Appellant guilty of three out of the fifteen indicted counts;
counts V, X, and XV, while the other twelve indicted counts were found "NOI GUILTY," because there

was "NO EVIDENCE" to substantiate the allegations, and therefore, the narrative of those twelve

offenses are no longer apart of the narrative of Appellant's case.

The three found guilty offenses; first degree rape, of a victim under the age of thirteen;
second degree sexual battery, of a victim under the age of thirteen; and third degree gross sexual

imposition, of a victim under the age of thirteen, were considered to be the sam act, constitution

the three offenses, and therefore, the three offenses were merged as “allied offenses," because

they had the same "animus." R.C. § 2945.75, should have forbid the three convictions; under “allied

offenses," there can only be but one conviction, and although the Court sentenced the Appellant to

the highest degree felony; rape, R.C. § 2907.02(A)(1)(b), during Appellant's first Appeal of this

conviction, his Public Defender Attorney, failed to bring up that a Pelfrey issue was present, or

that the sentence was against the "Manifest Weight of the Evidence," causing the Appellant: to lose

appeal issues that would have resulted in the overturning of the conviction; that was decided with
misstated facts of DNA conclusions.

The Appellantwas sentenced to "ten years to Life, (with the 10 years being medatory), five

years Fost-Release Control/(PRC), classifying Appellant as a Sex Offender,’ and that he

have no contact with the alleged victim or her mother; (which was a duty not within the jurisdiction
of a felony Trial Judge), also, the Appellant was mot ordered during the conclusion of Trial, to

Pay restitution or court cost, but 18 months later, it was ordered that Appellant pay $15,000.00;

although it does not appear on appellant's Sentencing Entry." The rape conviction was not of seal
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intercourse, but in the form of "amnilingus," and while the victim stated that she pretended to

be asleep; and while there was no kidnapping or abduction, no physical assault or threats of violence,

and the force factor was indiced only to what the statute requires pertaining to that of "a child
under the age of thirteen," and while Pursuant to R.C. § 2907.02(A)(1)(b), the Appellant would have

received a harsher term if the victim was under the age of ten years old; instead, the Appellant
was sentenced under R.C. § 2971.03(B)(1), (that is without a Sexually Violent Predator Specification).

The Appellant was received by the Department of Rehabilitation & Corrections, "prior to his

conviction on this case, (for a unrelated felony case, Avgust 2010)" and did not start the sentence

for this conviction until June 11, 2011. ‘The Appellant was informed thathe was senterced under

(S82), and had a projected Parole Board Hearing date of "June 17, 2021," at which time the Appellant
was informed that he wouldhave only a “weeningful parole consideration hearing," that if he, the

Appellant, followed the established rules of conduct before his parole hearing; staying out of trouble

during his time of incarceration; participated in Community Service, Programs, College, etc., then

the likelihood of release on parole would increase, and that, "only by the victim's request. would

the Parole Board continue the tenm; but even then, only two years, at which time the Parole Board

would have to also give a ‘release date,' thet a certainty, unless their is a violation of institution

rules that: are listed, and anly then could the parole release be tenminated."

In Appellant's argument in this Appealing of the Writ of Habeas Corpus to the ‘Third Appellate
District of Ohio's decision, the Appellant's claim, is that "facts" were presented proving that

the Appellant was presented with a proper notice that he was paroled; (Appellant became eligible
for release after serving the ten year mandatory senterce, ending 12/26/2020), and the hearing’
for parole scheduled 06/17/2021 became Appellant's "NEW RELEASE DAIE," instead of his parole hearing

date; Ohio Law requires a “Presumptive Parole Release date, and while it was presented to Appellant

by "NOTICE," that Appellant was being released, then parole became a “certainty,” and while the

Appellant “AOCEPIED," signing all the necessary release paper-work. Pursuant to R.C. § 2967.13(A),

the OAPA adopted a "NEW parole guideline, March 1, 1998, to promte a more consistent exercise

of their discretionary power, adding fairer and more equitable decisiarteking without remvire

the opportunity for consideration of parole eligibility... The Appellant was released, then stopped

“Cold” laterally at the front gate without cause; a created "Liberty of release was denied.
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STATEMENT OF THE FACTUAL CLAIM

In Appellant's case, ‘the Third Appellate District of Ghio made no mention of the actwl claim

of release, then the denial thereof, that initiated the filing of the Writ Of Habeas Corpus Release,
nor did they mention that the release being stopped, ignored or was disqalified de to mistake,

miscalculation, or blunder; in any event, it was not within the guidelines of the ODRC/OAPA, to

be able to create a "Liberty Interest," allowing the Appellant;“al "Mabually Explicit Understanding"

that he was being released, then, without cause, denying to release the Appellant. ‘The release
was granted, and because of what occurred, their was an "Fhtitlement for Release on Parole," even

if the release
was made arbitrarily, it is not irrational to require that the Parole Authorities

adhere to its own decision to release the Appellant, and to utilize procedures designedto assure
that the decision to release the Appellant, after he became eligible for release, (12/26/2020),

that, because "NOTICE OF RELEASE was presented, and was "ACCEPTED! by the Appellant, that a "Liberty
‘Interest was created that is protected by the Constitution of the United States, and by the Chio

Constitution; that, the signing of said documentation and paper-works, established a mutually explicit
understanding between the CDRC/OAPA, and the Appellant, that he would indeed be released 06/17/2021.

(Exhibits (B), (1; 1-8), (H), & (I; 14).

However, the argument between the State Administrative Body, and the State Legislative Body,

would have to interpret the meaning of "RELEASE ON PAROLE/PRC," and the occurrences between 01/18/2021

and through 06/17/2021; associated with the granting of parole, and according to the eligibility
of the Appellant, relying om the history of what relevant explanation can be assumed, and while

not ignoring that a'Liberty Interest" was created;) and cannot be overlooked without violating the

rights of the Appellant; and then after denying the release, what law allows the adding of sanctions
to the Appellant's sentence that were not applied previously, or during the Sentencing October 28,

2010.

The Third Appellant District of Chio, asserts that, their understanding of the Appellant's

claims, "was that the Appellant believes that he is wrongfully being held under a "Sexually Violent
Predator Specification, and that his offense was not indicated with a (SVP) Specification, nor did

the Trial Court impose
a
sentence under the sanctions thereof; also, that the Appellant,mist show,

to be entitled to a Writ of Habeas Corpus, that He is being held and restrained of
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his liberty, that he is entitled to immediate release from continent; as a Wit of Habeas Corpus

Relief is geerally.available only when
a prismer's maximm sentence has expired and he is being

held unlawfully.”

The Appellant spoke of the “non-jurisdictional errors" referred to in describing the totality
of the situation, depicting what actually occurred; how the appellant was paroled excording to all
documented evidence, and the release an parole was within the statutory guidelines of the original
sentence imposed. Also relevant, the Appellant has never bad expectations, from the Parole Hearing

procedure that was to be conducted 06/17/2021, only that he would receive a “Meaningful Parole

Consideration Hearing." ‘The hearing that was scheduled 06/17/2021, was sonchow canceled, and because

Gfi.tbah, the Appellant was “paroled;" (Exhibit (B)). ‘The first conformation came in the presentment
of the "OONDITIONSOF PAROIE;" in vhere, the QORG/Annette Chabers-Smith seal was present on the

top portionof the paper, and at the bottom portion, it stated clearly that, "[S0S& PII; "No ur
supervised contact with minors (supervising adult mst be approved by the APA); unless a longer

period of supervisionis imposed by the Parole Board]." After the Appellant was denied release;

After stopping the scheduled release, the institution had no explamtion. Later, Appellant
was informed that a (SVP) Specification was the reason; that Appellant fell under the "Sexual Predator

Laws." This information requires “Pair Notice" from the Trial Court during sentencing, that did

not occur. ‘The (SVP) was added “AFTER the release was stopped," and therefore, a violation of Art. I,
II, and III of the United

’

States Constitution, due to "the Separation of Power Doctrine." Also,
it is "Plain Erroc" for a Sentencing Court to not give a convictedperson FAIR NOTICE of sentencing

sanctions, or the stipulations associated with his term. ‘The adding to the Appellant's sentence,
of a (SVP) Specification, when the sentencing judge specifically stated; (Exhibit (C)), that Appellant
would not have a (SVP) Specification, violated Oh. Const. art. I § 28; the Ex Post Facto Clause,

and while the OAPA conducted a (SVP) Hearing two days before the scheduled release, as a measure

to camouflage their inappropriate application of OAC 5120:1-1-10(A)(B), in doing so, overlooked

the "Liberty Interest” of the Appellant, protected by the Due Process Clause of the U.S. Constitution.
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PROPOSITION OF LAW ONE:

IN REGARDS TO RELEASE OF THE APPELLANT ON 06/17/2021, THE ODRC/OAPA;
RESPONDENTS ET AL., VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE
PROCESS OF LAW RIGHTS, AND ALSO DENIED HIM EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE
LAW, WHEN HOLDING APPELLANT AFTER GRANTING HIM A PAROLE, WHEN A
“LIBERTY INTEREST" WAS ESTABLISHED, AND WHEN THE PAROLE WAS A VIRTUAL
CERTAINTY THAT DEMONSTRATES THE ROLE OF NOTICE, AND AS IT INVOLVED
VARIOUS SOURCES OF ADVOCATED LIBERTY INTEREST GIVING ENTITLEMENT
OF RELEASE THAT. THE LIBERTY INTEREST IS PROTECTED BY DUE PROCESS.

In the Appellant's documented narrative of the notification and preparation
of being paroled by the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections/the
Ohio Adult Parole Board-Adult Parole Authorities, and while being detained
at the North Central Correctional Complex, and the release being within the

time-frame of what the Richland County Court of Common Pleas, out of Mansfield,
Ohio, had stated to-bé the approximated time, according to the Journal Entry
after sentencing Appellant to a prison term of ten (10) years to life in the
date and year of October 28, 2010. The Appellant was serving the mandatory

portion of his sentence that ended 12/20/2020, and according to the documented

sentencing scheme, according to the Bureau of Sentencing Computation, it was

determined that the Appellant was eligible for release on parole on 06/17/2021.
It is explained in the "Statement of the Facts," that the Appellant had

received "notice" that he would be released. ‘The Appellant had no expectation
of a release, only that he would be considered for release by the ODRC, and

that their would only be a "meaningful parole consideration hearing," that,
at its conclusion, the Appellant would have an projected release date, or

a opportunity to appeal to the Parole Board Panel, and negotiate an opinion
to try and persuade the panel that he was rehabilitated and ready for release
to the conditions set according to the sanction of his type of case.. (Exhibit(A)

The "new" parole structure was implemented according to Ms. Annette

Chambers-Smith; the Director of the ODRC, and the Appellant's parole was given
and a notice was received, as well as a "Mutually Explicit Understanding"
that created a “Liberty Interest" protected by the Due Process Clauce. (Ex. (B))
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Ohio Law requires that the Ohio Adult Parole Authorities/Adult Parole Board,
soon after a prisoner is confined, to establish a "presumptive parole release
date," as in this case; (the Appellant's presumptive release date was 6/17/2021).
Based on the prior established facts that the Appellant was "suitable for release,
thus, “creating a ‘Liberty Interest;' an interest protected by the Due Process
Clause of the State and Federal Constitution, that, because of Ohio Law, became

a ‘Fundamental Right," a right derived from ‘Natural or Fundamental Law,’ which
is the foundation of Constitutional Law-a significant component of Liberty-
encroachments of which are rigorously tested by Courts to ascertain the soundness

of purported governmental justification." A fundamental right triggers "strict"
scrutiny to determine whether the law violates the Due Process Clause or Equal
Protection of Law that protects individuals according to the Fourteenth Amendment.

Under R.C. § 2967.13(A), the OAPA adopted a "NEW Parole Guideline," on March

1, 1998; accordingly, the revised guidelines were intended to “promote a more

consistent exercise of discretion and enabling fairer and more equitable decision-
making without removing the opportunity for consideration of parole eligibility."
The "NEW" guidelines, before consideration of being released: "(1) would factor
the seriousness of offense, and the risk of recidivism, diminished by the time

already served, however, (during an inmate's first Parole Hearing, under these
new guidelines, ‘the OAPA generally would give the inmate a PROJECTED RELEASE

DATE, which presumably falls within the applicable guideline-range for his/her
particular offense.‘ The projected release date becomes the date that the inmate
is eligible for ‘RELEASE ON PAROLE." The "Fundamental Fairness Doctrine" applies
to the principals of Due Process, pertaining to the "Judicial Proceedings."
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539, 41 L.Ed.2d. 935 94, S.Ct. 2963, also see,
Dotson _v. Wilkinson, 448 F.3d 936 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 12995 (6th Cir. 2006),
citing, Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 137 L.3d 2d. 906 117 S.Ct. 1584. In

this Appellant's case, "release was a ‘Mutually Explicit Understanding" between

the Appellant and, as the signed documents confirm, the ODRC;. (Exhibit (B)). .
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It is understood that, Ohio Statute allows the Adult Parole Authority
to grant parole, and that it does not create a presumption that Parole will
be granted and does not create any expectancy or "Liberty Interest" upon which

a prisoner cam: base a due process claim. Hattie v. Anderson, 68 Ohio St.3d

232, 626 N.E.2d 67 (1994), later proceeding sub nom State ex rel.; Hattie

Goldhardt, 96 Ohio St.3d 123, 630 N.E.2d 696 (1994), and King v. Diliman,
85 Ohio App. 3d 43, 619 N.E.2d 66 (12th Dist. Warren County 1993). However, Ohio

law does require a presumptive Parole release date; resulting in, either a

State or Federal Constitutional "liberty interest" that is protected by the

Que process clause, since due process procedures are mandated for the granting
of parole if various sources of a "liberty interest" have been advocated.

A parity of reasoning suggest that even though there is no constitutionally
based entitlement to parole, prisoners still may not be denied parole "in
a_way that violates some other constitutional guarantee;" for example, an

inmate cannot be denied because of race or national origin, and should not

be denied as ‘punishment for exercise of constitutional rights, nor as a means

of discouraging other inmates for exercising such rights. The possibility
that such a prejudice, suggesting that an inmate was singled out and treated .

out of the ordinary, might create a liberty interest, especially when there

is no explanation for the actions taken towards the individual/inmate. Also,
“mutually explicit understanding" creates a liberty interest, as in this case,
when the Parole Authorities affirmatively indicated, to the Appellant, that

parole _was_granted; becauseof good behavior, ‘a new parole system was being
implemented, and the Appellant has examples as evidence, can then be argued
that sufficiently well established practice my exist to give rise to the

requisite ‘mutual understanding’ that release 'shall' be granted, and a liberty
interest _of this sort is protected by the due process clause. Appellant "being"

granted parole was a virtual certainty demonstrating the role of "NOTICE."
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PROPOSITION OF LAW TWO:

IN APPELLANT'S BEING DENIED RELEASE, THE ODRC/OAPA, AND THE MANAGING
AND TRAINING OORPORATION OF UTAH, (MTC) /NORTH _

CENTRAL CORRECTIONAL
COMPLEX, VIOLATED THE "EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION
OF THE UNITED STATES, ARTICLE 1 § SECTION 10, BY ALTERING APPELLANT'S
SENTENCE AFTER DENYING THE PAROLE RELEASE IN WHERE THERE HAD BEENA "MUTUALLY EXPLICIT UNDERSTANDING" THAT RELEASE ON PAROLE HAD BEEN
ESTABLISHED, AND THEREFORE, THE "QUANTUM OF PUNISHMENT; INQUIRY
AS TO WHETHER THE CHANGE TO THE SENTENCE AFTER THE CIRCUMSTANCE
OF NOT RELEASING THE APPELLANT RESULTED IN THE ALTERING OF THE
DEFINITION OR CRIMINAL OONDUCT ALLEGED INCREASED THE PENALTY BY
WHICH THE OFFENSE IS PUNISHED, WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE OF THE CHANGE.

Retroactive alteration of parole or early release provisions, like retro-
active application of provisions that govern initial sentencing, implicates
the "Ex Post Facto Clause," because such credits are one determinant of a

prisoner's term of imprisonment, and the prisoner's effective sentence is
altered once the determinant has been changed; the removal of such provisions
can constitute an increase of punishment, because a prisoner's eligibility
for “reduced imprisonment" is a significant factor entering into both the
defendant's decision to plea-bargan for a more lenient sentence before the
Trial, and to avoid the possibility of being found guilty of offenses that
he may not be guilty of in exchange for a guilty plea for the offenses that

depict what occurred. Lynce v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433 117 S.Ct. 891 137 L.Ed.2d
63 * * * 1997 U.S. LEXIS 1269. The doctrine against retroactive application
of "new laws" finds expression in several provisions of the U.S. Constitution;
the "Ex Post Facto Clause” flatly prohibits states from passing another type
of retroactive legislative law impairing the obligation of “contracts already
in place."

The Fifth Amendment's "Takings Clause," prevents the legislature (and
other govermment actors), [* * *], and singling out disfavored persons and

meting out summary punishment for past conduct. The Due Process Clause also

protects the interest off "fair notice," and repose that may be compromised

by retroactive legislation; U.S Const. Amend. XIV; Edwards v. ALDI, Inc.,
310F Supp.3d 803; it also discuses the "Quantum of Punishment; the relevant
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inquiry as to whether a law violates the "Ex Post Facto Clause," and whether

the change occurring after the Sentence Entry alters the’ definition or the

criminal conduct, or does it increase the penalty by which a crime is punished.
In evaluating the constitutionality of such an allegation, the Court must

determine whether any change creates a sufficient risk of increasing the measure

of punishment attached to the covered crime, and if so, then a clear violation
of Due Process of Law has occurred, as is the claim in this Appeal.
i. Appellant's sentence of ten (10) years to life, was with a ten (10) year

mandatory incarceration stipulation, and after serving the ten years, the

Appellant would be eligible for "release'' in the form of Parole, Judicial
Release, or any other type of eligible release under the offense for which

Appellant was sentenced. The Appellant was given notice that he received
a Parole, and. the parole was within the stated time-frame corroborating the

information -circumstances -relating to all documented and verbalized facts
concerning a possible release on parole for the Appellant, and because this
information of being released on parole was orchestrated by the (MIC) Marion-

Unit staff, and was confirmed as being fact by the North Central Correctional

Canplexes Adult Parole Board Liaison, Mr. Morrison, during interviewing. the

Appellant, May of 2010, and because on 06/17/2021, the Appellant was called
to the institutions (R&D); Release and Dischatgs, with information stating
that Appellant was being released, and because all paper-works pertaining
to release had been signed, it was established, that a release should have
occurred. (Exhibits (B) Pg. 1-through-8) (Exhibits (H) & (I) letters from BOSC)

When the Appellant was denied release on 06/17/2021, he was not given
any reason; eight (8) days afterwards, Appellant was told, by Unit staff that,
it was discovered, by (N.C.C.C. staff), that Appellant was sentenced with a

Sexually Violent Predator Specification. The (SVP) Specification was not

present on any paper-work, nor on the Sentencing Entry from the Court; not
a single iota of information stated that the Appellant was sentenced with
a (SVP) Specification; it wasn't until after the botched release did it appear.
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In this Appellant's situation, concerning “suitability Determination
of Parole," a conference/or hearing was conducted prior to release to determine
if the Appellant fit the criteria and was suitable for release; the Appellant's
name appeared on a printout sheet for March 2021, as to inform Appellant of
his upcoming Parole Hearing, Appellant's name was removed from the list shortly
afterward, the stated reason was due to parole had been granted, and that
it was determined that 06/17/2021 would be the actual release date. According
to O.A.C. § 5120; 1-1-11 determined that the Appellant was suitable for release
on parole, after balancing between "Public Safety," and "Rehabilitati
as eligibility reflects "statutes and policy." Thus, Parole involves the
determination of a change in an offender regarding "Rehabilitation" and the

understanding that a release will not unduly place the commmnity at risk,
as the Parole Board can only grant parole, pursuant to R.C. § 2967.03; "if

the judgment there is reasonable grounds to believe that... paroling the
prisoner would further the interest of justice and be consistent with the
welfare and security of society," all went into the consideration in this
Appellant's release on parole.

The O.A.C. § 5120:1-1-07; justice and following information concerning
the suitability of an inmate being reasonably available includes the following:
(1) The offender is given the opportunity to speak and respond to any factualinformation disclosed during the hearing, and to provide any informationdeemed relevant to the release decision ;
(2) Risk related domains, such as; Criminal and Supervision History; theability to control (negative peers/anger, jealousy, rejection, and anxiety;Substance Abuse History; Threat Perception; Intelligence; Impulsivity;Sexual Deviance; and Callousness);
(3) Programming; (Resonsivity and Dosage), institutional commmnity behavior;offender change, (Acceptance of Responsibility; the ability to explainconsequences of behavior; use of cognitive skills to make decisions, andpro-social behavior and participation);
(4) Release Plain-suitable housing/or placement, stable employability;evidence of pro-social support; access to appropriate treatment and supportservices; and specific plans to manage high risk situations; case specificfactors, such as, unique factors of underlying offenses; significant changesin mental or physical condition...
All went into the release consideration, resulting in granting the parole.



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO it
None of the prerequisites in Appellant's case indicated that he was

sentenced with a Sexually Violent Predator Specification, that was until
after the North Central Correctional Complexes staff took it upon their
personal knowledge, without investigation, determined that "this Appellant"
should not be released; looking into Appellant's case files. The (N.C.C.C.)}
staff, not being legal professionals or experts in law, interpeted their
understanding of Appellant's Sentence Entry, and applied the erroneous
mistake of a (SVP) Specification based on the narrative of the case; that
the Appellant was indicted on fifteen (15) sexual offenses on a child under
the age of thirteen (13) years old; not understanding that the Appellant
plead "not guilty," went to Trial, and was found guilty of only one sexual
act; that all three found guilty offenses were with the same animus, that
constituted one crime; rape, (cunnilingus with a child under the age of
13); sexual battery, (cunnilingus with a child under the age of 13); gross
sexual imposition, (cunnilingus with a child under the age of 13), all
occurring March 4, 2010, all the same circumstances, with the same victim,
and although a “Pelfrey” issue, (N.C.C.C.) staff could not have understood,
due to their jcb requirement did not give them the liberty to use personal
judgment and apply the (SVP) Specification. (Exhibits (A), (C) & (D))

The touchstone of this inquiry, is whether a given change, adding
the (SVP) Specification, then calling the Parole Board Chair, reporting
an erroneous release in progress, due to the fraudulent information of
a (SVP) Specification, and while the Parole Board Chair person acted on
the information “without investigation," "AFTER THE RELEASE HAD HECOME

A MUTUALLY EXPLICIT UNDERSTANDING," and therefore,a “Liberty Interest"
was created; the Parole Board Chair stopped the release, the Appellant

reclassified as being sentenced with a (SVP) Specification, and it
was then that the "new" policy or (SB260) became apart of Appellant's files,
applying the sanctions "when the Appellant should have been released."
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The changes that occurred to the Appellant's prison term, although the

sentence of ten (10) years to life, could not be attached, due to the scheduled

release, that, even though release did not occur, adding sanctions according
to (SB260) after 06/17/2021, presented a sufficient risk of increasing the
measure of punishment attached to the covered crime, and while the Appellant
wasn't informed of the new sentencing scheme until weeks afterwards; a letter
was sent to Appellant from Melinda van der Zwan, Hearing Officer-Ohio Parole

Board, stating that, on June "15." 2021; (Exhibit (E)), that was not received

by the Appellant until July 9, 2021, informing Appellant that he would have

a (SVP) Specification Hearing 06/01/2023; and that on June 15, 2021, a first
(SVP) Specification Hearing had been held, and determined that , in two years
there would be another hearing. On August 24, 2021, a letter was sent from

Alicia Handwerk, Parole Board Chair person, (Exhibit (F)) , her information
should have been known prior to the release; that, the Appellant was sentenced

under the Sexually Violent Predator Sentencing Law; (although it should not

have been, due to the narrative of Appellant's case changed after the botched

release, and while the information was not apart of true facts of the case.)
The adding of sanctions after the release stoppage, demonstrates that

a change occurred afterwards, and therefore, it is not an individual's right
to less punishment, but the lack of "fair notice" and "governmental restraint"
when legislature increases punishment beyond what was prescribed when the
crime was consummated. The Appellant's punishment added extra sanctions that
-were not apart of the previously noted Sentence Entry, so therefore enhanced,
and the new sentencing sanctions did not comport with the principals of "notice"
or “fundamental justice" according to Article 1 § Section 10 of the U.S. Const.;
Peugh v. United States, 569 U.S. 530 539 133 S.Ct. 2072 186 L.Ed 2d 84 (2013);
Carner_v. Jones, 529 U.S. 244, 250 120 S.Ct. 1362 14 L.Ed 2d 236 (2000); "no

/state "shall" pass any ... ‘Ex Post Facto Law.'" (Exhibit (B)£ (D)
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PROPOSITION OF LAW THREE:

THE SEPARATION OF POWER DOCTRINE PROHIBITS THE EXECUTIVE BRANCHOF GOVERNMENT FROM OVERRIDING A COURT'S JOURNAL/SENTENCING ENTRYABOUT WHAT THE LAW REQUIRES IN AN OFFENDER'S CASE: NEITHER THEEXECUTIVE BRANCH NOR THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT HAS THEAUTHORITYTO '‘ANNUL, REVERSE, OR MODIFY A JUDGMENT THAT THE TRIALCOURT HAS ALREADY ENTERED ITS ENTRY, AND THE DISTRICT OOURT HASALREADY AFFIRMED ON APPEAL.’ IN THIS APPELLANT'S CASE, THE RESPONDENTSVIOLATED APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS OF LAW RIGHT, AND DENIED HIM EQUALPROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATESCONSTITUTION: WHEN THEIR ACTIONS WERE GOVERNED BY CHAPTER 5145 OFTHE REVISED CODE, WHICH GOVERNS ALL OHIO CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS.
The statute, R.C. § Chapter 5145, which governs the administra-

tion of the Ohio Correctional Institutions, states that, "a statute
camnot be read to give correctional Institutions the power as to
transform a sentence from what the Sentencing Entry/Journal Entry
expressively contains; it is the duty and emphatically the province
of the "Judicial Department" to say what "Law" is, so the “Separation
of Power Doctrine prohibits the Branch of government’
from overriding a Court's judgment about what the law requires in
a particular case." “The legislature cannot amnul, reverse, or

modify a judgment that the Trial Court has already entered its entry."
In Appellant's case, the release paper-work, as noted, and gave notice of
the release that should have taken place; preparation and notification of
the release is documented. The Third District Appellate Court mentioned their
acknowledgment in their Judgment Entry, (P. 1; 2). The release was within
the time-frame consistent to the Appellant's Sentencing Entry from the Richland
County Common Pleas Court. (Exhibit (1), & (A-1)) & (D)

Parole Board release process-105-PBD-03, Request for Reconsideration,
and Amendments to parole board Actions-105-PBD-04, are measures provided to
help the parole board's process of administrating its proper polices, and
“Go not have immmity from ‘Constitutional Violations of Due Process Of Law,"
or the signature binding what is known as a "Meeting of the Minds," in cor-
roboration with the U.C.C. pertaining to a contract being honored/or voided
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between the State of Ohio; the ODRC/OAPA, and the agreed upon sentence of
the Appellant." (Exhibit-(0); Sentencing Entry of Appellant pursuant to R.C.
§ 2929.19, R.C. § 2929.11, and R.C. § 2929.12; with the Sex Offender findings
classifying Appellant as a 'Tier-I Sex Offender/Child Offender); prerequisites
listed do not indicate that the Appellant was sentenced with a Sexually Violent
Predator Specification. Pursuant to R.C. § 2967.28(3)(E), establishes standards
for imposition by the parole board of Post-Release Control Sanctions, under

this section, that are consistent with the overriding purpose and sentencing
principles set forth in section 2929,11 of the Revised Code, appropriate to
the needs of release, and sanction pertaining to a (SVP) Specification must

be determined by a jury and not the Court. (Exhibits (A-1), (1),,& (D)) oH
The sentence was determined, and the Appellant served the required minimum

mandatory ten (10) year sentence for the crime of rape; from 06/11/2011-through-
-06/17/2021, that was served according to all documented evidential fact and

documentation. The Parole Board made its determination of release based on

all circumstantial fact, as stated, and it was “mutually understood" by all
parties that, the Appellant served the minimum required sentence, and that
parole consideration "could" be determined, any time after 12/20/2021; in
where, between 01/18/2021, and June 14, 2021, it was a finalized decision
to release the Appellant from the stated sentence in (Exhibit-(2)). The release
was somehow halted/stopped without notice, and then the Parole Authorities
would add to the sentence; that was already understood by the Appellant, and
confirmed by the Bureau of Sentencing Computation as being according to the
Sentencing Entry before the release was granted 01/18/2021, that afterwards,
sometime between 06/10/2021, and 06/15/2021, a secret meeting/hearing would
take place, "without notification to the Appellant," that reclassified Appellant
as a Sexually Violent Predator, then having a (SVP) Hearing, and under (SB260),
on 06/15/2021, determined "not to release custody of Appellant's prison term
to the Richland Common Pleas Court; ‘the Court that Appellant, was found not
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guilty of the majority of the fifteen (15) count. undictment, in where the

Richland County Prosecutor hovers a prejudice against the Appellant; and when

the sentencing judge was influenced by the prosecution.'" (SB260) allows
the Sentencing Court to re-establish control of the Appellant's prison term...

Also, when the parole board does release the Appellant's prison term, it will
be controlled by the Sentencing Court hovering a "Prejudicial Conflict of

|

Interest," (Exhibit (E), (F), (H), (I), (M), (N), & (K))
The parole release was stopped without proper cause; the staff personal

at (N.C.C.C.), alerted the Parole Board Chair Person, that a "Erroneous Release"

was in progress base on a personal vendetta or hatred of the individual, ‘causing
him to be "singled out of 2500 inmates." The possibility of their actions

violating some other form of a constitutional guarantee suggest that, "the
individual staff person could have chosen the Appellant because of his race

or national origin, creating a different type of "Liberty Interest" when there
was no explanation for the actions taken against the Appellant. The Parole
Board Chair Person, without investigation into the Appellants files, not only
halted the release, between the (N.C.C.C.) Staff, and the Parole Board Chair

‘Person, after the information in regards to the narrative of the Appellant's
case; that he was a “I¥e~-I Child Sex Offender," "VIOLENCE" was added to the

narrative, making the appellant a Sexual Violent Predator, committed on a

child, causing him to be put in a completely different offender category;
the ODRC/OAPA, with the "new" information, that was not apart of the narrative
of Appellant's case, and that is known by the fact that the offense convicted
was without physical violence of any kind, and the Appellant had his security
status lowered to a "level-(1)" five (5) years prior because of the mild
circumstances associated with the offense convicted. (Exhibits (A-1) & (1))

If (SB260) and the (SVP) Specification, had been determined during the

judicial process, 10/28/2010, the Appellant would have had an opportunity
to make an "Objection" to the sanctions, that they were prejudicial and bias
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against the Appellant. Furthermore, any sanction associated with Appellant's

sentence, pertaining to a (SVP) Specification, and implementing (SB260) and

the stipulations therein, concerning release from prison after serving the

minimum sentence, this information is vital, and the "Unconstitutional Conflict
of Interest" would have been discussed, and the Appellant would have atleast

"proper notice."

The imposing of a (SVP) Specification, "after the granting parole release,"
then halting the release, adding the (SVP) and the sanctions that are associated

within the (SVP), undermines the judicial process; Ohio Revised Code Ann.

§ 2967.28, (Repealed), became unconstitutional, because it allowed the ODRC/OAPA

delegates authority to impose sentencing sanctions more time to a individuals

sentencing term, "at its own discretion," also, a new term of imprisonment
without notice; it was determined that, "only a Judiciary could impose sanctions

during sentencing, and the ODRC/OAPA, in adding sanctions to a sentence tern,
‘violate the Separation of Power Doctrine," when it changes or adds to a term

of incarceration for an individuals sentence imposed by a Court, because the

"NEW" sentence term of imprisonment on the offender is not a part of the

offender's original sentence. Also, "once a defendant's sentence has been

carried into execution, it cannot be changed altered, annuled, or modified

in any manner, because a defendant, if this occurs, was denied the opportunity
to appeal the new term/or sentence." State v. Haven, 105 Ohio St.3d 418

[* * *], 2005-Ohio-2286 N.E.2d 319. (Exhibit (H), (I), (3), & (5))
The Appellant is subject to one Security Level Review every year; for

the past 11 years, the Appellant has not had any. Rule Infractions that might

suggest that he is, in any way, a threat to staff, inmates, or himself. Also,
the circumstances related to the offense; that it was a family/friend situation,
and unthreatening. By imposing a (SVP) Specification, the Appellant is now,

after eleven (11) years, considered in the category of a kidnap/rape, murder,

thus, the appellant was sub jected to more time; (2 years added to sentence).
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CONCLUSION

The Appellant has appealed the decision of the Third Appellate District
Court of Ohio's denial of granting immediate release through the process of
an Original Action; Writ of Habeas Corpus, by stating that the Appellant asserts
that He is illegally imprisoned and entitled to immediate release from confine-
ment by writ of habeas corpus; Specificatlly, that the Appellant claims that

he is wrongfully being held under a Sexually Violent Predator Specification.
Also, the Appellate asserts that his offenses were not indicted with a Sexually
Violent Predator Specification nor did the Trial Court impose a sentence under

the specification. On the contrary, the Appellant "knows" that he was not

sentenced with a (SVP) Specification, and so does the ODRC/OAPA, due to the

evidence, (Exhibit (H)&(I) from the Bureau of Sentencing Computation), who

calculates all sentences for the ODRC/OAPA, explaining that there was no (SVP)
attached to Appellant's sentence). The issue of a (SVP) was not relevant
until after the parole was granted; that when it was halted by fraudulent

un-investigated information, the (SVP) appeared.

Appellant's Sentence Entry, jury verdict form, (Exhibits (A-1), (D), & (C)),
(C); (P. 685; sentencing transcript comments). Therefore, the Appellant "knows"

the details of his sentence, that did not include any "NOTICE" of a (SVP),
or sanctions in conjunction with R.C. § 2971.04, or R.C. § 2941.148, 2941.14.8,
or any other sanction that was a result of a "vindictive" personal review
that: lead to a stoppage of Appellant's parole release 06/17/2021, especially
when R.C. § 2971.03(B)(1) was discussed, and without a (SVP) Specification.
The scheduled release of the Appellant presented an “entitlement"
of release on parol, even if the release was made arbitrarily,
it is not irrational to require the ODRC/OAPA to adhere to its
own decision to release Appellant. However, the Appellant's
scheduled Parole Board Hearing, 06/17/2021, was canceled. due

A f
the scheduled release on parole. When the release was denied, the scheduled
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Parole Hearing that should have followed the statutory protocol of the sentence

according to the contract between the ODRC/OAPA, and the State of OHIO, assuring
that after ten (10) years, the Appellant would at least have a "meaningful

parole consideration hearing," Dotson v. Wilkinson, 448 F.3d 936 2006 U.S.

App. LEXIS 12995 (6th Cir. 2006), Wolf v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 41 L.3d

2d 935 94 S.Ct. 2963; Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 137 L.3d 2d 906 117

S.Ct. 1584. The Appellant was prepared, and Parole Suitability would have

to be determined, except for the fact that, "Parole had been granted;" Release

under the process-105-PBD-03, are measures provided to help the Parole Board's

process of administering its policies, and the Parole Board does not have

immmity from ‘Constitutional Violations of Due Process of Law, nor of the

signature binding, or what is known as A MEETING OF THE MINDS; AN ESTABLISHED

PRACTICE EXISTING TO GIVE RISE TO THE MUTUAL UNDERSTANDING THAT IS PROTECTED

BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, AND A RELEASE ON PAROLE WAS A VIRTUAL CERTAINTY

BECAUSE A LIBERTY INTEREST WAS THEN ATTACHED.

Thus, the Appellant's first Proposition of Law; in were a "Liberty Interest

protected by the due process clause" was violated; Proposition of Law Two:

a "Violation of the Ex Post Facto Clause™ occurred, when the ODRC/OAPA on

there own accord, added sanctions to Appellant's sentence, as a measure of

camouflaging or hiding the fact that Appellant's release should have been

carried out, and to add extra punishment; raising the narrative to that of

a crime of violence, when there was no Kidnappin, physical assault, threat

of harm, and only that one offense occurred that constituted two lower crimes

with the same animus, and therefornot a different circumstance; and, in adding

to the sentence term, violated the Separation of Power Doctrine; all violations
of Constitutional proportion, and result in an immediate release.should occur.

Lastly, the "Separation of Power Doctrine" is implicitly embedded in the entire fremsork

of the Ohio Constitution that defines the substance and scope of power. granted to the three branched
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of government, [* * *], designed to secure "LIBERIY," they vested the legislative power of the

State in the General Assembly; Ohio Const., art. II § I, the executive power in the Governor,

Ghio Gonst., art TIT § 5, and the judicial power in the Court, Chio Const. art IV § I, nm of

Which include the ODRG/or the OAPA. Also, the "Ex Post Facto Clause," was violated because the

stabutorychange in Appellant's case, after the release created a “Liberty interest," violated

the United States Constitution because, the statutory change in applying or cherging something,

in this case, before the release on parole there was no mention of a Semmlly Violent Predator

Specification, until there was
a notice of an erroneous release possibly in affect. ‘The ODRC/OAPA

was alerted, and took extreme measures to stop the release at once; adding the (SVP) Specification
without investigation to the facts of the Appellant's case, forever changing the marrativeof

the facts surramding the conviction, adding not only the (SVP), but also the sanctions associated;

(SB260), R.C. § 2971.01(H)(4), R.C. § 2971.04, B.C. § 2044.148, all changing the totality of the

sentencirg and Parole structure, that were not applied when the crime was prosecuted and sentened;
U.S. Const., art I § 10, State v. Towsend, 163 chio St.3d %; State v. Daniel, 2020-Chio-1963

173 N.E.3d 184 2021 Ohio App. LEXIS 1920; While the fundamental element of due process required
a "liberty interest,"and didn't providedthe Appellant with "NOTICE" of a (SVP) Hearing scheduled

after the parole release bad been detenmined. (Exhibit (H), (D, (F))

The Ohio Supreme Court has held that, “when determining whether a law is factually invalid,
a
Court mist be careful not to exceed the statute's actual language and speculate about hypothetical

or imaginary cases. Furthermore, reference to extrinsic facts is not required to resolve a facial
challenge." Facial Challenge; Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution states that;
“The State SHALL NOT deprive any person of life "LIBERTY," [* * ¥], withoutdue process of law.

‘The Fifth Anendnent to the United States Constitution; Ohio Const., art I § 16, the Ohio Spree

reason of his conviction and confinement in prism. He retains a verity of important rights that
the Courts "MSI" be on alert to protect. Inmates retain ,(for ecaple), the right to be free

from racial discrimination, and the right to due process of law, and certain First Amendment rights.
This Appellant's case demonstrates violations of Constitutional proportion of rights guaranteed,
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To summarize Appellant's claims, vhy inmediate release should have been granted through Habeas

Corpus: The Appellant was convicted then sentenced to the appropriate tern, according to statute,
to ten years to life, (10 Mandatory), 5 years (FRC), (no (SvP) Specification), sentenced pursuant
to (SB2), for the crime of rape of a victim under the age of 13; in the form of cumilingus; no

sexual intercourse, no digital penetration, no kidnapping or violence, and no indecent exposure
or subjecting the victim to harmful materials or substances; upon entering into ODRC, it would be

determined that Appellant's first eligible parole hearing date would be 06/17/2022; becoming eligible
for release after 12/26/2020, Appellant filed for Executive Clemency to commute his sentence. (h
01/18/2021, Appellant was given "Notice" that he was being released on parole 06/17/2021. AN.C.C.C.
staff person notified the APA-Chair, that a potential "erroneous release" was in progress, and the
release was stopped; to justify the stoppage, the (SVP) Specification was added, and what is called
an “Acquiesces" developed; a "Tacit Agreement formed by norrexplicit commmication that embles
two or more entities to conspirators with constructive knowledge of ane another's intent, to agree
and participete in a conscious parallel preceded by suggestionor supgestive communication; in this
case, a 'Civil Gospiracy,' which, for the GRC, is a “Qustomary Practice’ of the judiciary system.

Wherefore, the Appellant prays that the Supreme Court of Ohio will remand this case back to
the Third Appellate District Court of Chio, instructing an immediate release, or mke its on “an

Spante" review, granting Appellant's release according to the laws and statutes pursumt to Chio

Revised Code and the United States Constitution, and Ohio Constitution.

WELL B. (MAYWENDELL R. LINDSAY, IL, Appellant,North Central Correctional Complex670 Marion-Williamsport Road East
Marion, Ohio 43301

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the forgoing, Appellant's Brief, was sent,
by regular U.S. Mail, to the Respondent(s); Senior Assistant Attorney General's Office, Criminal
Justice Section, at 30 Fast Broad Street, (23rd Floor), Columbus, Ohio 43215, this Sth dayof May
2022.
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APPENDIX

(1) Judgment Entry being Appealed; Dated March 10, 2022; Case No. 0921-043;
(2) Exhibit (1); Bill of Particulars describing the charged offenses, and modifications pertainingto counts V, X, and XV, altering the narrative and descriptive content of the conviction;
(3) Exhibit (A); ‘The Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections "Notice" of Transformation ofthe Parole Board review; from Annette Chambers-Smith, Director;
(4) Exhibit (B); 8 pages of release signed documentation fram the Department of Rehabilitationand Corrections; that Appellant signed conceming his release;
(5) Exhibit (C); Page 685 of Appellant's sentencing transcript, noting that he was being sentencedunder R.C. § 2971.03(B)(1), "without a Sexually Violent Predator Specification;
(6) Exhibit (D); Sentencing Entry for Sex Offender, Date 10/28/2010 for Appellant's case; describingall the sentercing stipulations and sanctions;
(7) Exhibit (E); letter from Melinda van der Zwan; Hearing Officer-Ohio Parole Board, for the- hearing of a (SVP) held "'after' the scheduled release had bee botched, and without notice;
(8) Exhibit (F); letter from Alicia Handwerk from the Parole Board;

(9) Exhibit (H); kiosk inmate letter from Bureau of Sentencing Computatio/BOSC, Brandon Jchnston,7/13/2021, confirming that Appellant does not have a (SVP) Specification, being a Tier-I SexualSexual Offender;
(10) Exhibit (I), 2 pages; a second response from BOSC, Stacy Blarkerburg, stating, Appellantis not listed as having a (SVP) Specification, an 7/20/2021;
(11) Exhibit (K); 2010 ORC Am. 2971.03-Sentencing of sexually violent offenders with predator

specification;
(12) Exhibit (M); 2020 Ohio (SB260); ORC ANN. 2929.14;
(13) Exhibit (N); B.C. § 294.148, Specification when Offender is a Sexually Violent Predator;
(14) Exhibit (2); Computor data-base stating Appellant's Parole Hearing Information;
(15) Exhibit (3); Judgment Entry Amending indicted Count IV after the trial had ended, Case No.2010-CR-0419 D, out of Richland Canty, Mansfield, Ohio, 10/28/2010; the trial ended 10/26/10;said amendment was different than what was asked according to Exhibit (5);
(16)Exhibit (5); Motion to Amend Indictment; the court did not anend to what the request asked

gecprding
to exhibit (3), resulting in an illegal changing of information.

Cth) Jury Verdict form; Exhibit (A-1)
(18) Judgment. Entry Case 9-21-43; Response to Appellant's "RECONSIDERATION" of the Court's March 10,2022 judgment dismissing petition for writ of habeas corpus relief;
49) Judgment Entry; "rumc pro tunc,'' Case No. 21-43, correcting a clerical error; stating the

wrong TIER, that Appellant was a Tier-III, when they should of said “TIER-I.
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INTHE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, : Case No. 10-CR-419D

Plaintiff,

vs.

WENDELL LINDSAY, IL., : BILL OF PARTICULARS

Defendant.

Now comes the Prosecuting Attorney on behalf of the State of Ohio

and pursuant to Ohio Criminal Rule 7(B), hereby furnishes the defendant

with a Bill of Particulars setting up specifically the nature of the

offense(s) and the conduct of the defendant alleged to constitute the

offense(s); this Bill of Particulars supplements the full open file discovery

previously provided the defendant.

At the trial of the within matter, the State of Ohio will prove the

following:

COUNT I: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARD
LINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)

_

WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDEL =
RENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:
273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4 day of March, 2010, at the County of
Richland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the
spouse of the offender, or who is the spouse of the offender

~ ~bds~ ~
,

.

1 \



but is living separate and apart from the offender, the otherperson is less than thirteen years of age, whether or not theoffender knows the age of the other person, in violation ofsection 2907.02(A)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe first degree.
To wit: between on or about October 1, 2009, and October18, 2009 at 1130 Monterey, City of Mansfield, Countyof Richland, State of Ohio, the defendant engaged incunnilingus and/or vaginal intercourse with NseyaJames, DOB: 11/10/1999.
COUNT II: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDEL

05/28/1962, SSN:
RENARD LINDSAY, DOB:273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4 day of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not thespouse of the offender, or who is the spouse of the offenderbut is living separate and apart from the offender, the otherperson is less than thirteen years of age, whether or not theoffender knows the age of the other person, in violation ofsection 2907.02(A)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe first degree.

To wit: between on or about October 18, 2009, and March3, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City of Mansfield,County of Richland, State of Ohio, the defendantengaged in cunnilingus and/or vaginal intercoursewith Nseya James, DOB: 11/10/1999.
COUNT II: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDEL

05/28/1962, SSN:
RENARD LINDSAY, DOB:273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4% day of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not thespouse of the offender, or who is the spouse of the offender- but is living separate and apart from the offender, the otherperson is less than thirteen years of age, whether or not theoffender knows the age of the other person, in violation of
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section 2907. b) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe first
To wit: tober 1, 2009 and March3, 2010 at 442 Springmill Street and/or 425 BeryiAvenues ty of Richland, State ofOhio,\ the defé ged in cunnilingus and/ori

Surse with Nseya James, DOB:11/10/1999.

COUNT IV: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA)WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:273/74/1322, on or about the 4t day of March, 2010, atthe County of Richland, did engage in sexual conduct withanother, not the spouse of the offender, or who is the spouseof the offender but is living separate and apart from theoffender, the other person is less than thirteen years of age,whether or not the offender knows the age of the otherperson, in violation of section 2907.02(A)(1)(b) of the OhioRevised Code, a felony of the first degree.To wit: between on or about October 18, 2009 and March3, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City of Mansfield,County of Richland, State of Ohio, the defendantengaged in cunnilingus and/or vaginal intercoursewith Nseya James, DOB: 11/10/1999.
COUNT V: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:273/74/1322, on or about the 4 day of March, 2010, atthe County of Richland, did engage in sexual conduct withanother, not the spouse of the offender, or who is the spouseof the offender but is living separate and apart from theoffender, the other person is less than thirteen years of age,whether or not the offender knows ‘the age of the otherperson, in violation of section 2907.02(A)(1)(b) of the Ohio |Revised Code, a felony of the first degree.To wit: on March 4, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City of -Mansfield, County of Richland, State of Ohio, the
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defendant engaged in cunnilingus with Nseya James,DOB: 11/10/1999.

COUNT VI: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:273/74/1322, between on or about the 1* day of October,2009 and the 4% day of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not thespouse of the offender, the offender being the natural oradoptive parent, or a step-parent, or guardian, custodian, ora person in loco parentis to the other person, the otherperson being less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violationof section 2907.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe second degree.
To wit: between on or about October 1, 2009, and October

18, 2009 at 1130 Monterey, City of Mansfield, Countyof Richland, State of Ohio, the defendant engaged incunnilingus and/or vaginal intercourse with NseyaJames, DOB: 11/10/1999.
COUNT VII: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4 day of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not thespouse of the offender, the offender being the natural oradoptive parent, or a step-parent, or guardian, custodian, ora person in loco parentis to the other person, the otherperson being less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violationof section 2907.03(A)(5) ofthe

Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe second degree.
To wit: between on or about October 18, 2009, and March3, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City of Mansfield,County of Richland, State of Ohio, the defendant

engaged in cunnilingus and/or vaginal intercoursewith Nseya James, DOB: 11/10/1999.
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COUNT VIII: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARD
LINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDEL
RENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:
273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4% day of March, 2010, at the County of
Richland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the
spouse of the offender, the offender being the natural or
adoptive parent, or a step-parent, or guardian, custodian, or
a person in loco parentis to the other person, the other
person being less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation
of section 2907.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe second degree.
To wit: between on or about October 1, 2009 and March

3, 2010 at 442 Springmill Street and/or 425 Beryl
Avenue, City ofMansfield, County of Richland, State of
Ohio, the defendant engaged in cunnilingus and/or
vaginal intercourse with Nseya James, DOB:
11/10/1999.

COUNT IX: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARD
LINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDEL
RENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:
273/74/1322, between on or about the 15t day of October,2009 and the 4% day of March, 2010, at the County of
Richland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the
spouse of the offender, the offender being the natural or
adoptive parent, or a step-parent, or guardian, custodian, or
a person in loco parentis to the other person, the other

. person being less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violation
of section 2907.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe second degree.
To wit: between on or about October 18, 2009 and March

3, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City of Mansfield,
County of Richland, State of Ohio, the defendant
engaged in cunnilingus and/or vaginal intercoursewith Nseya James, DOB: 11/10/1999.

COUNT X: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)
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WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4% day of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not thespouse of the offender, the offender being the natural oradoptive parent, or a step-parent, or guardian, custodian, ora person in loco parentis to the other person, the otherperson being less than thirteen (13) years of age, in violationof section 2907.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony ofthe second degree.
To wit: on March 4, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City ofMansfield, County of Richland, State of Ohio, thedefendant engaged in cunnilingus with

Nseya James,DOB: 11/10/1999.
.

COUNT XI: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, Ill (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, [Ii (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4 day of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did have sexual contact with another, not the
spouse of the offender, the other person being less thanthirteen (13) years of age, whether or not the offender knowsthe age of that.person,-in violation of section 2907.05(A)(4) ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the third degree.To wit: between on or about October 1, 2009, and October18, 2009 at 1130 Monterey, City of Mansfield, Countyof Richland, State of Ohio, the defendant engaged incunnilingus and/or vaginal intercourse with Nseya'' James, DOB: 11/10/1999.
COUNT XII: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, Il (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:273/74/1322, between on or about the 15 day of October,2009 and the 4t day of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did have sexual contact with another, not thespouse of the offender, the other person being less thanthirteen (13) years of age, whether or not the offender knows
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the age of that person, in violation of section 2907.05(A)(4) ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the third degree.
.

To wit: between on or about October 18, 2009, and March
3, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City of Mansfield,
County of Richland, State of Ohio, the defendant
engaged in cunnilingus and/or vaginal intercourse
with Nseya James, DOB: 11/10/1999.

COUNT XIII: WENDELL, RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARD ‘ ,

LINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:
273/74/1322, between on or about the 1st day of October,2009 and the 4 day of March, 2010, at the County of
Richland, did have sexual contact with another, not the
spouse of the offender, the other person being less than
thirteen (13) years of age, whether or not the offender knows
the age of that person, in violation of section 2907.05(A)(4) ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the third degree.To wit: between on or about October 1, 2009 and March

3, 2010 at 442 Springmill Street and/or 425 Beryl |Avenue, City ofMansfield, County of Richland, State of
Ohio, the defendant engaged in cunnilingus and/or
vaginal intercourse with Nseya James, DOB:
11/10/1999..

COUNT XIV: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA)WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY; ~
{AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:

273/74/1322, between on or about the 1%t day of October,2009 and the 4% day of March, 2010, at the County of
Richland, did have sexual contact with another, not the
spouse of the offender, the other person being less than |thirteen (13) years of age, whether or not the offender knows
the age of that person, in violation of section 2907.05(A)(4) ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the third degree.To wit: between on or about October 18, 2009 and March

3, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City of Mansfield,County of Richland, State of Ohio, the defendant
engaged in cunnilingus and/or vaginal intercourse
with Nseya James, DOB: 11/10/1999,

,
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Zoday:of October, 2010.

COUNT XV: WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDALL R. LINSDAY (AKA) WENDELL RENARDLINDSEY (AKA) WENDALL RENARD LINDSAY, III (AKA)WENDELL RENARD LINDSAY, II (AKA) WENDELRENARD LINDSAY, DOB: 05/28/1962, SSN:473/74/1322, on 4% of March, 2010, at the County ofRichland, did have sexual contact with another, not thespouse of the offender, the other person being less thanthirteen (13) years of age, whether or not the offender knowsthe age of that person, in violation of section 2907.05(A}(4) ofthe Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the third degree.To wit: on March 4, 2010 at 425 Beryl Avenue, City ofMansfield, County of Richland, State of Ohio, thedefendant engaged in cunnilingus with Nseya James,DOB: 11/10/1999.

Respectfully submitted,

.
OF

CHRISTOPHER R. TUNNELL |

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Reg. No. 0072036

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE|
I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Bill of Particulars_was sent to the office of Attorney JOSHUA BROWN, 32 Lutz Avenue,eo OH 44904, by faxing of said document to counsel’s office, this

CHRISTOPHER R. TUNNELL
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Reg. No. 0072036
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Ohio |
Department of

:

Rehabilitation & Correctio
. Mike DeWine, Governor

Annette Chambers-Smith, Director
Pg. #1.

EXHIBIT (A) 4 Pg.

To: ODRC inmate population

From: Annette Chambers-Smith, Director
.

Date: June 13%, 2019 a
Re: Parole Board Transformation

Since my arrival as the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections Director, | have worked with
Prison Rights organizations, Legisiators, Parolees, former Parole Board members and focus groups of people

", waiting to see the board, as well as Parole Board members to transform the Ohio Parole Board.

‘The following actions have either taken place or are currently in progress:

e Three new Parole Boardmembers have been appointed from outside ofODRC, who representdiverse backgrounds to include prosecution, defense, mental health or recovery services. Oneadditional Parole Board member will be added from a mental health or recovery background.

¢ Upon the expiration ofa Board Member’s current term, a careful and considered analysis of that
—Member’s service will be made to determine ifhe or she is appropriate to serve an additional term.

The Parole Board has met‘with the National Parole Resource Center to review statutes, .

administrative rules, policies and practices governing the Parole Board to ensure that risk assessmentand other evidence based practices are incorporated into the parole decision making framework in
Ohio. We are currently waiting on.a report for recommendations from NPRC.

© The Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission has agreed to provide assistance and recommendations
©

in addressing options for rectifying any sentencing disparity between Pre-SB2 and SB2 offenders,
including a review ofthe sentences ofthose pre-SB2 offenders who have not yet become parole
eligible.

© We ceased the use ofProjected Release Dates beyond 60 days unless there are compelling reasons,such as lack of appropriate placement to establish a release date beyond 60 days.

© The Ohio Parole Board Chair no longer automatically petitions every case for a Full Board hearingwhere parole is provisionally recommended at the institution: The backlog of cases awaiting fullboard hearing has quickly diminished and will be completed in the near future.

'

4545 Fisher Road, Suite.D - Columbus, Ohio 43228
www.dre.ohio.gov



Department of
Rehabilitation & Correction "Exhibit (A) Pg. #2

Mike DeWine, Governor
Annette Chambers-Smith, Disector

Ohi

* Full Board hearings have historically been conducted without the participation of the offender.

Offender participation
in the Full Board Hearingwill be facilitated thtough video-conferencing. The

offender will be given an opportunity to make a statement and respond to questions by the Parole
,

Board Members. This inclusion
w

will provide all
Board

Members the opportunity to hear from the

offender.

* The Parole Board Decision sheetwill bemodified to include the aggregate vote of the participating
- ” Parole Board Members. The offender will continue to receive a copy of the decision sheet, which

will now include the
oumber

of votes cast per each recommendation considered.

e The Parole Boardwill esiablish "Staff conference days” at all institutions, similar to victim and

offender conference days that are currently conducted. This will allow prison staff to meet with a

Parole Board staffmember to provide input régarding institutional adjustment and rehabilitative
efforts of individual offenders who will.soon be tonsidered for parole. The Parole Board staffwill
document the additional rehabilitative input and include it in the information

routinely
reviewed by

the Parole Board Members during hearings.

‘he Ohio Parole Boardtransformation
will encourage'you to stay focused on doing the right things, so that

our reentry can be succéssful. Phase two will-of the transformationwill begin in the near future.

Annette Chambers-Smith
Director

4545 Fisher Road, Suite D Columbus, Ohio 43228
www.drc.ohio.gov
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Exhibit (A) Pg. #3
You have received a JPQY letter, the fastest way to getmail

From: JPay RepresentativeTo : WENDELL LINDSAY Il, 0: AS91512Mate: 9/13/2019 2:15:15 PMEST, Letter ID: 649946529~ocation: NCCI
Housing: HABO080

TO;00r DRC Incarcerated Adults

Annette-Chambers-Smith, Director

RE; ¢ Ohio Parole Board Transformation Updates

Date:-~ September 13, 2019

°

e

A few months ago, | announced several changes that were underway in an effort to transform the Ohio Parole Board,make the process more modern and transparent and maximize opportunities for alt parties invoived.*| am pleased tobe able to share with you some of the progress that is being made:

The backlog of cases awaiting Full Board Hearings has been eliminated.» Eighty-five (85) cases were processed byeither a release onto parole, or a petition for a Full Board Hearing received through the Office of Victim Services anda hearing subsequently conducted.» Full Board Hearings are currently being conducted within 60 days after a petitionis filed.

Since June 1, 2019, 117 cases have been granted
parole release dates, inclusive.of those cases previously awaitinga

Full Board Hearing. -

Ths process for allowing inmate participation ir: Full Board hearings has been implemented.» No inmates haveelected to fully participate in the hearings.» Some have elected to observe.e

- Full Board Hearings have beenlivestrearned through the Ohio Channel starting in July.* Victims are advised of thelivestreaming beforehand and elect whether to have their testimonies and/or images included in the broadcast.

The cumulative vote of the Parole Board Members at both institution hearings and Full Board hearings are beingprovided to the inmates. «

Changes to the process for DRC staff to provide written input to the Parole Board prior to an inmate's parole hearing,
as well.as the scheduling of Staff Conference Days at institutions were established.+ Staff input has doubled sincethese changes were implemented.

Several projects are being pursued to continue the transinrmaiion of the Parole Board, including the following.

~
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Exhibit (A) Pg. #4

‘You have received aJPQY letter, the fastest way to getmailFrom. JPay RepresentativeTo » : WENDELL LINDSAY Ii, ID: A591512Date : 9/13/2019 2:15:15 PMEST, Letter ID: 649946529Location: NCCI
Housing:HABO080

We understand parole hearings are a stressful and emotional time for incarcerated adults. In collaboration with the
Office of Holistic Services, we are in the process of developing “navigators” for inmates during the parole process
who will serve as a support system.» The process will be piloted at Marion Correctional tnstitution and the Ohioreformatory forWomen within the next 90 days. »

The Office of Re-Entry is developing a pre-release program for inmates who have been granted a release date.
Individuals will be referred to the program during the period of time between the hearing and the actual release date.«
The Office of Re-Entry will have the program completed and ready for implementation within the next 90 days.
Information about this program will be shared with the inmate population.»

Training has been made available to institutional staff regarding Parole Board processes to enhance transparency
and staff's ability to respond to questions from inmates.

The Parole Board Chair began holding focus groups with inmates at DRC institutions in July. Explaining the parole
process, transformation pian, answering questions and receiving additional input for future phases are topics being
discussed.*

In response to feedback received from the focus group discussions and inmate advocacy groups, information will bedeveloped for parole-eligible inmates to help them understand and prepare for their parole hearings.* The information
will be provided at the beginning of an inmate’s incarceration, so that the inmate understands the suitability factors
the Board considers, including those relative to institutional adjustment, as he/she begins service of his/her sentence.Understanding the suitability factors from onset should inform decisions on institutional adjustment, such as choosingprogramming and complying with institutional rules.

A working file consisting of specific decuments is being created that will be provided to inmates prior to their release
consideration hearings to help them better prepare for their hearings. This file will not include confidential information
received by the Parole Board.» {n the event an inmate is recommended for parole and that decision is petitioned for a
Full Board Hearing, the working file will be automatically provided to defense counsel, prosecutors and victims prior to
the hearing.¢

The reconsideration policy will be revised to include a process by which inmates and/or counsel may submit requests
for reconsideration based on claims that information previously considered by the Board was incorrect or inaccurate.¢
The process will include requirements that the inmate and/or counsel establish that the information was both incorrect
or inaccurate and substantive.» The process will include information considered at both institution and Full Boardnearings.«
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STATE OF OHIO (EXHIBIT (B)) 8 Pg.
Department ofRehabilitation and Correction
Adult Parole Authority
CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

In consideration ofhaving been granted supervision on JUN 17,2021

1. I will obey federal, state and local laws and ordinances, including those related to illegal drug use and registration with
authorities. I will have no contact with the victim ofmy current offense(s) or any person who has an active protection order
againstme.

I will follow all orders given to me by my supervising officer or other authorized representatives of the Court or the DepartmentofRehabilitation and Correction, including, but not limited to obtaining permission frommy supervising officer before changingmy residence and submitting to drug testing. Failure to report for drug testing or impeding the collection process will be treated as
a positive test result.

3. I will obtain a written travel permit from the Adult Parole Authority before leaving the State ofOhio.
I wil] not purchase, possess, own, use or have under my control, any firearms, ammunition, dangerous ordnance, devices used toimmobilize or deadly weapons, or any device that fires or launches a projectile of any kind. I will obtain written permission fromthe Adult Parole Authority prior to residing in a residence where these items are securely located.

I will not enter the grounds of any correctional facility nor attempt to visit any prisoner without the prior written permission of
my supervising officer. I will not communicate with any prisoner in any manner without first obtaining written permission from
my supervising officer.

I will report any arrest, conviction, citation issued to me for violating any law, or any other contact with law enforcement to mysupervising officer no later than the next business day following the day on which the contact occurred or, if I am taken into
custody as a result of the law enforcement contact, no later than the next business day following my release from custody. I willnot enter into any agreement or other arrangement with any law enforcement agency that might place me in the position of
violating any law or condition ofmy supervision without first obtaining written permission to enter into the agreement or other
arrangement from the Adult Parole Authority or a court of law.
J agree to the warrantless search ofmy person, motor vehicle, place of residence, personal property, or property that I have been
given permission to use, by my supervising officer or other authorized personnel of the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation andCorrection at any time.

I agree to fully participate in, and comply with, Special Conditions that will include programming/intervention to address highand moderate domains if indicated by a validated risk tool selected by DRC and any other special conditions imposed by theParole Board, Court, or Interstate Compact:

SOS & Pll; No unsupervised contact with minors (supervising adult must be approved by the APA); Unless a longer
period of supervision Is imposed by the Parole Board

DRC 3019 E (Rev. 01/2020) Policy: 100-APA-09 Page 1 of2



Exhibit (B) Pg. #2NOTICE
1. I understand that if I am arrested outside the State ofOhio, my signature as witnessed at the end of the page will be deemed to bea waiver of extradition and that no other formalities will be required for an authorized agent of the State ofOhio to bring aboutmy return. In addition I understand I will be required to reimburse the State ofOhio for any costs associated withmy extradition.
2. lIunderstand that Imay be required to pay a fee ofup to eighty-five dollars ($85.00) in connection with any application I file fortransfer ofmy supervision to another state pursuant to the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision.
3. IfT am a Parole/PRC/Interstate Compact offender, I will be required to pay supervision fees in the amount of $20.00 per monthunless waived by the Adult Parole Authority. If I am a Community Control/Judicial Release/Treatment in Lieu offender, I willbe required to pay financial obligations as determined by the Court and/or as specified in the journal entry(ies).
T have read or had read to me the conditions ofmy PRC

. I fully understand these conditions and I agree to followthem. I understand that violation of any of these conditions may result in the revocation ofmy PRC whichmayresult in additional imposed sanctions, including imprisonment. In addition, I understand that I must follow these conditions untilnotified bymy supervising officer. Bymy signature I acknowledge that I have received a copy of these conditions of supervision.

Print Witness Name: Print Offender Name: Inmate #:Wendell Lindsay II
Witness Signature: Date: Offen

j .

Date:

23 EZLZ
Staff Assistance Required: [} Yes No
Language: English - ADA Accommodations--Type:
Literacy: Other:

StaffProviding Assistance: Date:

DRC 3019 E (Rev. 01/2020) Policy: 100-APA-09
Page 2 of2



Exhibit (B) Pg. #3

State ofOhio

WAIVER OF EXTRADITION
Parole/Post Release Control

I, Lindsay ll Wendell A-591512 ,an OhioLast Name First Name Middle Initial Institution No.offender confined in the North Central Correctional Complex of the State ofOhio, in
Name ofCorrectional Institutionconsideration ofhaving been granted a Parole and/or Post Release Control imposed effective

Jun 21,2021 agree to reside and remain in the State ofOhio unless granted writtenPRC Date
.

permission by the Adult Parole Authority to reside in another state. Having accepted such
requirement:and having agreed to abide by all of the other lawful conditions ofmy Supervision,
I further agree and understand that should I leave the State of Ohio without such written
permission, I will be considered to be a fugitive from justice as that term is defined in the

Uniform Extradition Act. Should I be found in another state, I hereby waive extradition and do
hereby waive all ofmy rights to demand the issuance and service of a warrant of extradition and
to apply for writ of habeas corpus and waive the issuance and service of all extradition
proceedings andI will freely and voluntarily return to the State of Ohio accompanied by any
authorized agent of the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction for the purpose of serving
the remainder of my sentence or such portion ofmy sentence as the Ohio Parole Board may
decide upon or to answer any pending criminal charge against me in any county of this state. I

further understand that upon my returnto the State of Ohio, the Ohio Parole Board may require
that I reimburse the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction for the transportation costs
associated with said return. 2
Signature ofOffender: Eon 7 Date:
Witnessed By:

DRC 3095 E (Rev. 7/02)



Department ofRehabilitation and Correction (5) Fs. #
ADULT PAROLE AUTHORITY
Grievance Procedures

All offenders under the supervision of the Adult Parole Authority (APA) are afforded the opportunity to voicecomplaints or grievances in certain situations. The grievance procedure is a method of formally presentingcomplaints to the APA when a offender has been unsuccessful in attempting to resolve a complaint throughnormal channels.

A grievance is a complaint about any policy, rule, practice or act by the Adult Parole Authority or its employeeswhich directly affects the offender making the complaint and which is presented for resolution through theprocess outlined below.

What is grievable? Grievances may involve any aspect of community supervision which affects a grievantpersonally, including:
1. Special conditions of supervision other than those imposed by the court or parole board.2. Complaints regarding failure on the partof the APA, or any of its staffto follow policies,procedures, and/or administrative rules and regulations.3.

Complaints regarding the actions of a staffmember(s) thathave resultedin direct or indirectinjury to the offender.
4. Payment ofsupervision fee where the offender has an ongoing permanent injury or condition.5. Complaints regarding a Parole Final Release or PRC reduction recommendation thatwas notsubmitted at the earliest applicable date.

What iisNOT grievable?
1. Parole Board ordered Special Conditions and/or Sanctions and Parole Final Release or PRCreduction decisions.

Court ordered Special Conditions and/or Sanctions.
Arrest for Supervision violations.
Failure to follow the directions/instructions of theAPA staff.
Final decision ofprevious grievances.
Complaints unrelated to supervision, e.g. prison complaints, legislative action, judicialproceedings and sentencing.

.7. Any subject matter exclusively within the jurisdiction of the Courts or other agencies, e.g.Human Services.
Procedure:

The offender should first attempt to resolve the complaint or problem at the unit level through meetings withthe supervising officer or unit supervisor. If this is not productive or possible within seven (7) business daysafter a conference to resolve the issue, the offender must inform the Regional Administrator of the grievance inwriting, on the grievance form (DRC3219) which is available at the District Office. Attempts will be made toresolve the grievance at this level. If the problem is notresolved at this level, an ‘appeal process to the Chief ofthe APA or designeeis available. Appeals must be filed within fifteen (15) business days of the receipt of theRegionalAdministrator's decision.
The above grievance procedure has been read and thoroughly explained to me.I am indicating bymy signature that I understand this process.

Offender Signature:
Number: Date:

Officer Signature:
Date:

DRC 3218 E (REV, 07/14) DISTRIBUTION: WHITE -File CANARY - Parole Probationer
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APA REGIONS CONTACT LIST

Akron Theresa Keho
¢€qlumbus 2"Melissa, Hult”.

Cincinnati Tammy Lamb
Cleveland Gerald Grammes
Dayton Benita Brown
Lima Margie Reindel-Basinger
Compacts

drc.compactplacement@odrc.state.oh.us
Please provide offenders with

this
number to call for any

question
or if they don’t hear from theirparole officege674'387:0809":
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Ohio Benefit Bank - SNAP Food Assistance
For Ohio residents only.

Completeapplication by6/10/2021 and return to your Case manager.
Step 1. Complete application while incarcerated. This is step one and does not
guarantee assistance.

Step 2: Follow up with Job & Family Services in the County you return to upon -

release. Ifyou fail to follow up, your applicationwill not be processed by Job &
Family Services.
** You are not eligible to apply if any of the following apply to you: You are
returning home to your spouse (married); Going to a Halfway House for PRC;Transitional Control (TC); Treatment Transfer (TT); Have a detainer in which
youwill be going to another penal institution orwill NOT reside in Ohio. **Write OPT OUT on the application. **

Instructions for completing the application:
Important - Print your name and number on the top ofeach page.

Page 1: Enter your Name, Number, Address and sign. (*See below if Homeless)
Page 2 & 3: Complete each line of the application. Leave no lines blank.
*Write homeless in the Home Address line. List the Ohio County you are

returning to. If you are homeless you must provide a mailing address where youcan receivemail. If you do not have amailing address the OBB representativecannot submit the applicationfor you and youmust apply in person at JFS.

Applications received after 6/10/2021 or
incomplete applications will not be accepted.Keep this poge
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MALA/ 43MEDICAID {Only if you are remaininginOHIO)

Application instructions
Please read and complete the attached forms and return to YOUR Case Manager, UM or Set,

Itis your responsibility to complete and return the application, by f8B “ofOdfo
Failure to return to your application will result in you being OPT OUT.

Please write legibly and complete all pages of the application. Once the application is retuned to me, !will enter the application into the Medicaid application system on your behalf:

Only sign the OPTOUTif you are not applying forMedicald, Thismeans you will not be considered forMedicaid coverage.

Choose the Managed Care Plan Company (MCP = Insurance Provider) that best suits you. Included isa
Report Card that compares the providers. A book for each company is also available with your Case
Manager. See the next page for information regarding Paramount.

lf you are approved, your Medicaid card will be with your release packet that you will receive on the dayof your release. You will NOT receive the card before your release, Medicaid will NOT notify staffof
your status. Medicaid will correspond directly with you. While incarcerated all mail will be sent to Fisher
Rd to ODRC and they will forward to the institution. After your release, Medicaid will send your mail to
the address that you provide.

,

Ifyou are HOMELESS or do not know your address, You MUST indicate the Ohio County that you are
returning to.

If you receive a letter from Medicaid that approves you, yourMedicaid benefit will start on the day of
your release, it will not be effective prior to your release.

** After your release, you are required to contact Job & Family Services iin your county to update yourinformation withiii 10 days after release, failure to do so may resultin loss of coverage. **

Keep the forms that have KEEP written on them.

vee
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OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY SUSY

BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES MA-)-23
NOTIFICATION/REINSTATEMENT REQUIREMENT

05/20/2021

WENDELL R LINDSAY II

LICENSE STATUS: FAILURE TO REINSTATE

Your driver license expiration date is: May 28 2011

You are required to pay a total of $25.00 in reinstatement/processing fees.Please submit your check or money order, made payable to OHIO TREASURER OF STATE, with the enclosedReinstatement Fee Payment Receipt, BMV-2005. Please DO NOT SEND CASH.

THIS LETTER MAY INCLUDE CASES THAT HAVE NOT TAKEN EFFECT. THE REINSTATEMENT/PROCESSINGFEE !S INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE TOTAL. PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTICE OF SUSPENSION FOR SPECIFICCASE INFORMATION.

BMV CASE NUMBER: KS10009428 CHILD SUPPORT SUSPENSION$25.00 REINSTATEMENT FEE REQUIRED

You have no driving privileges.

In order to reinstate your Ohio driving privileges, you are required to comply with any warrant blocks in addition toany other reinstatement requirements.

Direct all other inquiries to:
Bureau of Motor Vehicles
P O Box 16520, Columbus, OH 43216-6520, or call 844-644-6268,Full reinstatement services are available at all Deputy Registrars.
For locations visit our website at:WWW.BMV.OHIO.GOV
REGISTRAR
BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES
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doubt, it was the point of the State of Ohio and this
prosecution to put him in prison.

We believe that the statute is clear,
2971.03(B)(1), mandates a sentence of ten years to
life for this offense. There is five years mandatory
Post Release Control, and he's a Tier 3 sex offender,
and we would ask the Court to so impose that sentence.

THE COURT: I understood that I hada
choice between a sentence up to. ten years and a life
sentence.

MR. TUNNELL: Judge, that's not the way
2971.03 reads. 2907.03{A) is the sexually violent
predator specification. The B subsection indicates
when the child is under the age of thirteen, but
without such specification, or the factors included in
2907.02 being force or child under ten, that the Court
must impose ten years to life.

THE COURT: Well, a life term is ten
years to life.

MR. TUNNELL: Yes, well, it used to just
to say life, which was ten to life, but now it says an

indefinite term of imprisonment, not less than ten
years not to exceed life.

THE COURT: I understand that's what
Mr. Brown understands as well.

LINDA K. VOZAR, COURT REPORTER
(419) 945-3101
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IN THE COMMON PLEASCOURTGF COUNTY, OHIO
State of Ohio, : Case No. 2010 CR 0419 D

Plaintiff, : SENTENCING ENTRY
FOR SEX OFFENDER

|Vv.

WENDELL R LINDSAY UH,

Defendant.

On October 27,2010, the defondani and atlomey R JOSHUA BROWN came before thecourt for sentencing pursuant to R. C. 2929.19, The court considered their statements, theprtesentence investigation, any victim impact statement, the principles and purposes of scnlencingin R. C. 2929.11, and the seriousness and recidivism factors in R. C. 2929.12.

I. CONVICTION & FINDINGS
The court finds:

That the defendant has been convicted of Rape, a violation ofR.C, 2907.02(A)(1)(b), afirst degree felony, Scxua? Battery, a violation of R.C, 2907,03(A)(5), a second degree felony;and Gross Sexual Imposition, a violation to R.C. 2907.05(A)(4), a third degrce felony.
( ) by admitting guilt, ( ) by this Court afer. a bench trial( ) bya finding ofguilty on a “no conicst” plea (X ) bya jury.

( ) The court further finds (only necessary to override presumption in favor of prison and to imposecommunity control): that a non-prison sanction docs not demean the seriousness of the offense; andthat a non-prison sanction will adequately punish defendant and protect the public; and thatfactors decreasing soriousncss outweigh those increasing seriousness; and that there is lesslikelihood of recidivism. (This paragraph gocs with F1/F2)
SEX OFFENDER Finding:

(v4 You have been convicted ofor pleaded yuilty to a sexuallyoriented offense and/or childviclim offense as defined in ORC 2950.01 and you are classified as follows:

TIER | Sex Offender/Child Victim Offender
Tt OTT Offender/Child Vietim Offender
nM TIER Wl Sex Offender/Child Victim Offender

CRSENTSO



The court advised the defendant of his registration duties, The court orders the sheriff and/orO.D.R.C, to photograph, Singerprint and register the defendant as required by R.C. Chapter 2950and to undertake the DNA collection for a sexual predator, if required by R.C. 2901.07.

Il. SENTENCE
The court orders (each item applies only ifmarked):

(WJ The defendant is fined $
. _and shall pay restitution

Lending, planta Of Pub priolion _and shall forfeit_
.

UV. ‘The defendant is sentenced to the Ohio State PRISON system for the following terns:evilaut Wes Ace
om

Cruute Ito4f aid
Corin ton aad

Counts:
tac Mandatory jncancencionCounter

merged m mos/yrs
Count(ge: Weroedin __mos/yrs >The defentant shall have no contact with KhiantiJames orMbeya Times .This sentence includes 5 years _Maudator Y:__post release control (PRC) with acondition to complete Richland County ReEntry Colirt if the defendant resides in RichlandCounty. Violation of PRC could. result in additional prison time up to 50% of this sentence. Ifthe violation is a new felony, the defendant could reccive a new prison term in this casc of thegreater ofone year or the time remaining on the post-rclease conirol.
If there is more than one count, or if there are other cases, tlie sentenceswill bc served( consecutively
{ concurrently

{ ) ‘This is an agreed sentence recommended jointly by the defendant and the prosccutionpursuant lo R.C. 2953.08(D).

( ) Forthe FIREARM SPECIFICATION, the defendant shall scrve an additional _years ofmandatory and consecutive imprisonment pursuant to R. C. 2929.14(D)(I }.
( } The defendant's DRIVERS LICENSE tS SUSPENDED for a period of months,
( ) The defendant is a( ) REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER OR ( ) a MAJOR DRUGOFFENDER, and is therefore sentenced to an additional term of years beyond thebasic prison term listed above.

Page 2086

CRSENTSO



( ) The court has considered the factorsin R. C. 2929.13 and sentences the defendantyears of COMMUNITY CONTROL to include the conditions and sanctions listed ontheattached sheet. Violation of community control will lead to a prison term ofmonths/years and 5 yeurs ofpost release control. Defendant is ordered to report forthwith to:

( ) the Richland County Probation Department on the 3rd Floor of theCourthouse, $0 Park Avenue East, Mansfield, Ohio.

( ) the State Probation Department at 38 South Park Street, Mansfield, Ohio, butthere may be no basic low or monitored time supervision without the Court'sexpress permission.

The. defendant shall pay any restitution, all costs of prosecution, court appointed counsel costsand
any

fees permitted pursuant to R. C. 2929.18.

hosPOSJUDGE JAMES DEWEESEcc: Prosecutor
Attomey R JOSHUA BROWN

SERVED BY Deputy Clerk2%
On the dayof __Ia-“AZ=1f}—__

Page3of6
CRSENTSO
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| moparimentatOhio Rehabilitation& Correction .
Mike DeWine, Governor

,

(Exhibit=(8))! Annette Chambérs-Smith,Directori .

i

i

Date:
* June 15, 2021

To: Wendell Lindsay #4591512

From: Melinda van der Zwan
. Hearing Officer-Ohio Parole Board

Re: - Result of Sexually Violent Predator Review

This notice-is to inform you that the Parole Board conducted a Sexually Violent Predator review on
JUNE 15, 2021 due to the fact that you have been sentenced under the terms of the Sexually Violent
Predator Sentencing Law.

it was determined by a majority vote not to recommend that the Parole Board conduct a hearing toconsider terminating control over the service of your prison term. As such, the Parole Board will
maintain control over the service of your prison term and has scheduled your next Sexually ViolentPredator review for JUNE 2023. .

4 4545 Fisher Road, Suite D
Census. BE CD NTED

Columbus, Ohio 43228
‘

. 5020 Ohio
www.drc.ohio.gov . :

.
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Department of )
Rehabilitation -& Correction

,

Mike DeWine, Governor
_
Annette

Chambers-Smith,
Director

August 24, 2021

Wendell R. Lindsay A591512
North Central Correctional Complex
P. O. Box 1812
670 Marion Williamsport Road East
Marion, OH 43301 + -

Dear Mr. Lindsay,

1am writing to respond to your letter of August 2, 2021 regarding the nature of your conviction. You wereconvicted under a statute, SB 260, which, based upon the age of the victim at the time of the offense, sentencesyou to the terms of the Sexually Violent Predator Sentencing Law. As such, you will be subject to biennial reviewby the parole board to determine your suitability to have a hearing conducted whether to relinquish control ofyour case back to the sentencing court. The Bureau of Sentence Computation has confirmed that you weresentenced under this statute. At this point, if you believe you were incorrectly sentenced, your recourse wouldbe to the courts to make a correction.

- {am sorry that there was confusion at the institution regarding your release. Thatis best addressed
with theinstitution itself as the parole board did notissue you a parole.

. 2- _ .
. . iUnless you are successful with the courts in beihg resentenced or having your conviction overturned, you will bereviewed by the parole board again in June 2023. In the interim, you may wish to engage in such programmingas Thinking for a Change, Decision Points or Victim Awareness, and consultwith your case manager regardingany programming they may recommend.

Sincerely,

Alicia Handwerk
Parole Board

vee 4545 Fisher Road, Suite D - Columbus, Ohio 43228
www.drc.ohio.gov
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Page: 1Ref# NCCIO721001308 jousing: MAC0080 [Date Created:07/11/2021tD#: A591512 Name:LINDSAY f],WENDELL ‘

Form:Kite ubject:(BOSC) Bureau of Sentence escription:Sentence Calculation
omputation

Urgent:No Time left:n/a Status:Closed

Original Form7/11/2024 6:22:36.PM : (a591572 ) wrote
Mr. B. Johnston: | didn't understand what you meant when you said, "! do not have a SVP attached to my sentence, butif | have ti register as a SVP,’ ... what does that mean? | am a Tier I, and not a SVP. | did not see the parole board like |
was suppose to, andj am just trying to find out why; someone had me as a SVP, and they held a SVP hearing and said.. they will hold another SVP hearingin 6/23. | was suppose to see the parole board between April 2021-and-June 2021. ttis making no sense to me why nobody can tell me why | didn't see them. If you have the answer,

then please inform me.if you don't have the answer, pleasefind out for me. Thank
you.

Communications / Case Actions
7/11/2021 6:22:36 PM: (a591542 } wrofeForm has been submitted

7/13/2021 7:44:33 AM: ( Brandon Johnston ) wroteYour parole board questions. have been addressed by a supervisor and will no longer be discussed further as they havebeen answeredin full. i see you are a Tier |. Nothing shows that you have an SVPin our registration screens, but to talkfurther about your sex offender registration, you will need to direct all of those
questions

to BORM as have discussedwith you before

7/13/2021 7:44:37AM: (Brandon Johnston ) wrote
Closed incarcerated individual form



|

oeRjibit (1) Pe.#1, |Ref# NCCI0721002848 ‘
Housing: MAGOGG8G Date Created:07/20/2021D#: A591512 ‘ IName:LINDSAY 1),WENDELL ‘

Form:Kite
{

Subject:(BOSC) Bureau of Sentence [Description:Sentence CalculationComputationirgentNo Time jeftnia tatus:Closed
Original Form

- 7/20/2021 6:04:58 PM ; (a591572) wroteMr. Johnston: Understand me when | say to you, that, YOU HAVE NOT ANSWERED ANYQUESTION REGARDS TOTHE MISTAKE MADE IN MY SITUATION! | have been very transparent in regards to what has happened; | wassuppose fo see the parole board, itwas BOSC that said a (SVP) Hearing determined that I would be scheduled foranother (SVP) hearing on 6/2023, (so far, Is this correct?)‘Ifso, then please explain to me how; when | do not have a. (SVP) Specification? And, how come Mr. Barre, the liaison for the (APA), and your Bureau cannot translate informationin °cases like this?? | was paroled, then a hearingwas held two days before | was to be released. and NO ONE HAS TOLDME ANYTHING THAT SOUNDS AS iF ANYONE CAN CARE LESS! You stating that my questions have been answered,
well, 1 will get to the bottom ofwho Is lying to me, and who Is not doing their job. This kiosk should have directed me to
the right “Bureau,” but | have been misdirected, fied to, and the situation has been pushed under the’rug. i have served
10 years, only fo not go to the parole board, as| was told that | would, and the 10 year-minimum is up; sa the contract
with the State has been breached. Thank you for what ever it was that you thought you told me, because the situationis
not fixed. You have done nothing for me.

Communications / Case Actions|7/20/2021 6:04:58PM: (
a097512

) wroteForm has been submitted
4

7/22/2021 7:29:43AM: {Stacy
Blankenburg

) wroteMr. Lindsay,
lunderstand your frustration overnot being able to get this situation resolved. | assure you that itis our intention to take
every kite seriously and to answér them to the best ofour ability. | have reviewed your case and unfortunately thereisnothing that the Bureau ofSentence Computation can do to help you as there are no errors onour end of the process,
The one thing | can do fs to provide the information that I gathered while reviewing your case in hopes that it at leastgives-you an clear explanation of the situation.Yes, we do show that there was a SVP Review and that the decision from the Parole Boardwas that they would conduct
another review in June of 2023. | am not surewhat Jead them to hold a SVP Review on your case, you would need to
contact them for that information. We (BOSC) do not have you flagged or entered anywhere In our part of the computer
system as.a SVP individual. Your Judgment Entry does designates you as a Tier | sex offender and thatis whatwe‘haveyou entered as. | have shared this information with staff from the Adult Parole Authority and they have indicated that_
through their process, they have classified you correctly; therefore, they are the ones you would have to deal withinorder to get any changes madein this situation.I hope you find this information helpful.Stacy Blankenburg/Team Supervisor/BOSC
7/22/2021 7:29:51 AM: (Stacy Blankenburg ) wroteClosed incarcerated individual form

é

a
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[Ref#NCCI0621004814 rousing MACHR . Date Created:06/29/2021

peA591512 Name:LINDSAY II,WENDELL _ .

orm:Kite . Subject:(BOSC) Bureau of Sentence [Description:Sentence Calculation
‘ ‘(Computation

|

Urgent:No : Time left:n/a . Status:Closed

Original Form
6/29/2021 6:06:39 AM : ( a591512 ) wrote
Mr. B. Johnston: This situation is being misunderstood; | have written you to explain that a mistake has been made in

your inturpeting my case, and you referred me to (BORM) who deals with sex offender registry. That Is not the problem.
The problem, is that you guys have attached a (SVP) to my sentence, and | do not have a (SVP). | have no paperwork
that explains how | was mistakenkly catagorized with the wrong sentence specification, when | haveNO

—

SPECIFICATION AT ALL! Where is this coming from, and who alerted or brought false attention to these false facts;
please name names. According to my judge, from the Richland County Court of Common.Pleas, case Number

2010-CR-0419D, under the name, Wendell R. Lindsay, inmate numberA591-512, | was sentenced to a 10 years to life. {

should not have anything else attached to my case. Even the 1.25 sentence atiached, that should have been seperate
from this case, due to that case ended 6/2011. A mistake has been made, and | have been told nothing correct. Please
heip-me. thank you.

° .

Communications / Case Actions
~

6/29/2021 6:06:39 AM : (9591512 ) wrote
Form has been submitted

6/30/2021 8:54:54AM : (Brandon Johnston ) wrote
There Is no SVP attached to your sentence. As | sald before, if you are registered as an SVP for the Ohio Sex Offender

Registry, then that is a BORM question as they deal with all registration. This alsa has nothing to do with the parole

questions you have also inquired about.

6/80/2021 8:54:59 AM : {Brandon Johnston) wrote
Closed incarcerated individual farm
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2010 ORC Ann. 2971.03
§ 2971.03. Sentencing of sexually violent offender withpredator specification
(A) Notwithstanding divisions (A) and (D) of section 2929.14, section 2929.02, 2929.03, 2929.06,2929.13, or another section of the Revised Code, other than divisions (B) and (C) of section 2929,14of the Revised Code, that authorizes or requires a specified prison term or a mandatory prison termfor a person who is convicted of or pleads guilty to.a felony or that specifies the manner and place ofservice of a prison term or term of imprisonment, the court shall impose a sentence upon a person
who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a violent sex offense and who also is convicted of or pleadsguilty to a sexually violent predator specification that was included in the indictment, count.in theindictment, or information charging that offense, and upon a person who is convicted of or pleadsguilty to a designated homicide, assault, or kidnapping offense and also is convicted of or pleads guilty
to both a sexual motivation specification and a sexually violent predator specification that wereincluded in the indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging that offense, as follows:(1) If the offense for which the sentence is being imposed is aggravated murder and if the court doesnot impose upon the offender a sentence of death, it shall impose upon the offender a term of Sifeimprisonment without parole. If the court sentences the offender to death and the sentence of deathis vacated, overturned, or otherwise set aside, the court shall impose upon the offender a term of lifeimprisonment without parole.
(2) If the offense for which the sentence Is being imposed is-murder; or If the offense is rapecommitted in violation of division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code when the offenderpurposely compelled the victim to submit by force or threat of force, when the victim was less thanten years of age, when the offender previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to either rape
committed in violation of that division or a violation of an existing or former law of this state, anotherstate, or the United States that is substantially similar to division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02 of theRevised Code, or when the offender during or immediately after the commission of the rape causedserious physical harm to the victim; or if the offense is an offense other than aggravated murder ormurder for which a term of life imprisonment may be imposed, it shail impose upon the offender aterm of life imprisonment without parole.
(3) (a) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(3)(b), (c), (d), or (e) or (A)(4) of this section, ifthe offense for which the sentence is being imposed is an offense other than aggravated murder,murder, or rape and other than an offense for which a term of life imprisonment may be imposed, it
shall impose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term fixed by the court from among
the range of terms available as a definite term for the offense, but not less than two years, and amaximum term of life imprisonment.
(b) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(4) of this section, if the offense for which the sentenceis being imposed is kidnapping that is a felony of the first degree, it shall impose an indefinite prison
term as follows:

(i) If the kidnapping is committed on or after January 1, 2008, and the victim of the offense is lessthan thirteen years of age, except as otherwise provided in this division, it shall impose an indefiniteprison term consisting of a minimum term of fifteen years and a maximum term of life imprisonment.
If the kidnapping is committed on or after January 1, 2008, the victim of the offense is fess thanthirteen years of age, and the offender released the victim in a safe place unharmed, it shall impose
an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term of ten years and a maximum term of lifeimprisonment.

(ii) If the kidnapping is committed prior to January 1, 2008, or division (A)(3)(b){|) of this section doesnot apply, it shall impose an indefinite term consistingof a minimum term fixed by the court that isnot less than ten years and a maximum term of life imprisonment.



Exhibit (K) Pg. #2 of 5 -

(ce) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(4) of this section, if the offense for which the sentenceis being imposed Is kidnapping that is a felony of the second degree, it shall impose an indefiniteprison term consisting of a minimum term fixed by the court that is not less than eight years, and amaximum term of life imprisonment.
.

(a) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(4) of this section, if the offense for which the sentenceis being imposed is rape for which a term of life Imprisonmentis not imposed under division (A)(2) ofthis section or division (B) of section 2907.02 of
the Revised Code, it shallimpose an indefinite prisonterm as follows:

(i) If the rape is committed on or after January 2, 2007, in violation of division (A)(1)(b) of section2907.02 of the Revised Code, it shal! impose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum termof twenty-five years and a maximum term of life imprisonment.
(ii) If the rape is committed prior to January 2, 2007, or the rape Is committed on or after January 2,2007, other than in violation of division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, it shallimpose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term fixed by the court that is not less thanten years, and a maximum term of life imprisonment.
(e) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(4) of this section, if the offense for which sentence isbeing imposed is attempted rape, it shall impose an indefinite prison term as follows:
(i) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(3)(e)(ii), (lil), or (iv) of this section, it shall impose anIndefinite prison term pursuant to division (A)(3)(a) of this section.
(ii) If the attempted rape for which sentence is being imposed was committed on or after January 2,
afer

and if the offender also is
convicted

of or pleads guilty to a specification of the type describedection 2941.1418 e Revi it shall impose an indefinite prison term consisting of aminima term of five years and a sexi term of twenty-five years.
(iii) If the attempted rape for which sentence is being imposed was committed on or after January 2,2007, and if the offender also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a specification of the type describedin section 2941.1419 of the Revised Code, it shall impose an indefinite prison term

consisting
ofaminimum term of ten

years
and a maximum of life imprisonment.

(iv) If the attempted rape for which sentence is being imposed was committed on or after January 2,2007, and if the offender also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a specification of the type describedin section 2941, 1420 of the Revised Code, it shall imposean Indefinite prison term consisting of aminimum term of fifteen years and a maximum of life imprisonment.
(4) For any offense for which the sentence is being imposed, if the offender previously has beenconvicted of or pleaded guilty to a violent sex offense and also to a sexually violent predator

__specification that was included in the indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging thatoffense, or previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to a designated homicide, assault, orkidnapping offense and also to both a sexual motivation specification and a sexually violent predatorspecification that were included in the indictment, count in the indictment, or information chargingthat offense, it shall impose upon the offender a term of life imprisonment without parole.
@) (1) Notwithstanding section 2929.13, division (A) or (D) of section 2929.14, or another section ofthe Revised Code other than division (B) of section 2907.02 or divisions (B) and {C) of section2929.14 of the Revised Code that authorizes or requires a specified prison term or a mandatory prisonterm for a person who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a felony or that specifies the manner andplace of service of a prison term or term of imprisonment, if a person is convicted of or pleads guiltyto a violation of division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code committed on or afterJanuary 2, 2007, if division (A) of this section does not apply regarding the person, and if the courtdoes not impose a sentence of life without parole when authorized pursuant to division (B) of section2907.02 of the Revised Code, the court shall impose upon the person an indefinite prison termconsisting of one of the following:
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§ 2971.03. Sentencing of sexually violent offender with
predator specification
(A) Notwithstanding divisions (A) and (D) of section 2929.14, section 2929.02, 2929.03, 2929.06,
2929.13, oranother section of the Revised Code, other than divisions (B) and (C) of section 2929.14
of the Revised Code, that authorizes or requires a specified prison term or’a mandatory prison term
for a person who is convicted of or pleads guilty to.a felony or that specifies the manner and place of
service of a prison term or term of imprisonment, the court shall impose a sentence upon a person
who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a violent sex offense and who also is convicted of or pleads
guilty, to a sexually violent predator specification that was included in the indictment, count,in the
indictment, or information charging that offense, and upon a person who is convicted of or pleads
guilty to a designated homicide, assault, or kidnapping offense and also is convicted of or pleads guilty
to both a sexual motivation specification and a sexually violent predator specification that were
included in the indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging that offense, as follows:

(1) If the offense for which the sentence is being imposed is aggravated murder and if the court does
not impose upon the offender a sentence of death, it shall Impose upon the offender a term of life
imprisonment without parole. If the court sentences the offender to death and the sentence of death
is vacated, overturned, or otherwise set aside, the court shall impose upon the offender a term of life
imprisonment without parole.

(2) if the offense for which the sentence is being imposed iSmurder; or if the offense is rape
committed in violation of division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02 ofthe Revised Code when the offender
purposely compelled the victim to submit by force or threat of force, when the victim was less than
ten years of age, when the offender previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to either rape
committed In violationof that division or a violation of an existing or former law of this state, another
state, or the United States that Is substantially similar to division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02 of the
Revised Code, or when the offender during or immediately after the commission of the rape caused
serious physical harm to the victim; or if the offense is an offense other than aggravated murder or
murder for which a term of life imprisonment may be imposed, it shall impose upon the offender a
term of life imprisonment without parole.

(3) (a) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(3)(b), (c), (d), or (e) or (A)(4) of this section, if
the offense for which the sentence Is being imposed is an offense other than aggravated murder,
murder, or rape and other than an offense for which a term of life imprisonment may be imposed, it
shall impose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term fixed by the court from among
the range of terms available as a definite term for the offense, but not less than two years, and a
maximum term of life imprisonment.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in division (A)(4) of this section, if the offense for which the sentence
is being imposed is kidnapping that is a felony of the first degree, it shall impose an indefinite prison
term as follows:

(i) If the kidnapping is committed on or after January 1, 2008, and the victim of the offense is less
than thirteen years of age, except as otherwise provided in this division, it shall impose an indefinite
prison term consisting of a minimum term of fifteen years and a maximum term of life imprisonment.
If the kidnapping is committed on or after January 1, 2008, the victim of the offense is less than
thirteen years of age, and the offender released the victim in a safe place unharmed, it shall impose
an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term of ten years and a maximum term of life
imprisonment.

,

(ii) If the kidnapping is committed prior to January 1, 2008, or division (A)(3)(b)(i) of this section does
not apply, it shall impose an indefinite term consisting of a minimum term fixed by the court that is
not less than ten years and a maximum term of life imprisonment. .



2020 Ohio $B 260
(A). .

.*. (1) Upon receipt of a request pursuant to section 121.08, 3301.32, 3301.541, or3319.39 of theRevised Code, a completed form prescribed pursuant to division (C)(1) of this section, and a setof fingerprint impressions obtained in the manner described in division (C)(2) of this section, the_ superintendent of the bureau of criminal-identification and investigation shall conduct a criminalrecordscheck in the manner described in division (B) of this section to determine whether anyinformation exists that indicates that the person who ts the subject of the request previously hasbeen convicted of or pleaded guilty to any of the following:o (a)A violation of section 2903.01, 2903.02, 2903.03, 2903.04, 2903.11, 2903.12, 2903. 13,2903.16, 2903.21, 2903.34, 2905.01, 2905.02, 2905.05, 2907.02, 2907.03, 2907.04,

ORC Ann. 2929.14, Part 1 of3
Copy Citation

Current through File 47 (except File 30 which only includes the immediately effective RevisedCode sections) of the 134th (2021 -2022) General Assembly; acts
s signed

as of July 14, 2021.Page’s Ohio Revised Code Annotated
Title 29: Crimes— Procedure (Chs. 2901— 298

Chapter 2929: Penalties and Sentencing (§§ 2929.01 — 2929.72)
Penalties for Felony (§§ 2929.11 — 2929.201) :

§ 2929. 14 Basic prison terms.
(A) Except as provided in division (B)(1), (ya), (B)(3), (B)(4), (B)(5), (B)(6), (B)(7), (B)(8), @)G),(B)(10), (B)(11), (E), (G), (H), (J), or (IK) of this section or in division (D)(6) of section 2919.25 of theRevised Code and except in relation to an offense for which a sentence of death or life imprisonment isto be imposed, if the court imposing a sentence upon an offender for a felony elects or is required toimpose a prison term on the offender pursuant to this chapter, the

court shall impose a prison termthat shall be one of the following:
(4)

(a) For a felony of the first degree committed on or after the effectivedate ofthis amendment, theprison term shall be an indefinite prison term with a stated minimum term selected by the court ofthree, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, or eleven years and a maximum term that is determinedpursuant to section 2929.144 of the Revised Code, except that if the section that criminalizes theconduct constituting the felony specifies a different minimum term or penalty for the offense, thespecific lanquage of that section shall control in determining the minimum term or otherwisesentencing the offender but the minimum term or sentence imposed under that specific language shall.be considered for purposes of the Revised Code as if it had been imposed under this division.
(b) For a felony of the first degree committed prior to the effective date of this amendment, the prisonterm shall be a definite prison term of three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, or eleven years.



§ 2941.148 Specification that offenderis a sexuallyviolent predator.
(A)
(1) The application of Chapter 2971. of the Revised Code to an offender is precluded unless one of thefollowing applies:

.(a) The offender is charged with a violent sex offense, and the indictment, count in the indictment, orinformation charging the violent sex offense also includes a specification that the offender is a sexuallyviolent predator, or the offender is charged with a designated hornicide, assault, or kidnappingoffense, and the indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging the designated homicide,assault, or kidnapping offense also includes both a specification of the type described in section2941.147of the Revised Code and a spetification that the offender is a sexually violent predator.(b) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a violation of division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02of the Revised Code committed on or after January 2, 2007, and division (B) of section 2907.02 of theRevised Code does not prohibit the court from sentencing the offender pursuant to section 2971.03 ofthe Revised Code.
- ©) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to attempted rape committed on or after January 2,2007, and to a specification of the type described in section 2941.1418, 2941.1419, or 2941.1420 ofthe Revised Code.
(d) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a violation of section 2905.01 of the Revised Codeand to a specification of the type described in section 2941.147 of the Revised Code, and section2905.01 of the Revised Code requires a court to sentence the offender pursuant to section 2971.03 ofthe Revised Code.

:(e) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to aggravated murder and to a specification of the typedescribed in section 2941.147 of the Revised Code, and division (A)(2)(b)(ii) of section 2929.022,division (A)(1)(e), (C)(1)(a)(v), (ii), (D)(2)(b), (D)(3)(a)(iv), or (E)(1)(a)(iv) of section2929.03, or division (A) or (B) of section 2929.06 of the Revised Code requires a court to sentence theoffender pursuant to division (B)(3) of section 2971.03 of the Revised Code.(f) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to murder and to a specification of the type describedin section 2941.147 of the Revised Code, and division (B)(2) of section 2929.02 of the Revised Coderequiresa court to sentence the offender pursuant to section 2971.03 of the Revised Code.(2) A specification required under division (A)(1)(a) of this Section that an offender is a sexually violentpredator shall be stated at the end of the body of the Indictment, count, or information and shall be:. Stated in substantially the following form:
“Specification (or, specification to the first count). The grand jury (or insert the person’s orprosecuting attorney’s name when appropriate). further find and specify that the offender is a sexually.violent predator.” ,

(8) In determining for purposes of this section whether a person is a sexually violent predator, all ofthe factors: set forth in divisions (H)(1) to (6) of section 2971.01 of the Revised Code that applyregarding the person may be considered as evidence tending to indicate that it is likely that theperson will engage in the future in one or more sexually violent offenses.(C) As used in this section, “designated homicide, assault, or kidnapping offense,” “violent sexoffense,” and “sexually violent predator” have the same meanings as in section 2971.01 of theRevised Code.

Jurisdiction

, Trial court had jurisdiction to classify an inmate as a sexual predator under Megan's Law, even if it hadnot received a notice under former R.C, 2950,09 from the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation andCorrection (ODRC) stating that he had been convicted of a violent sex offense, as a 1997 letterindicated that ODRC wished the inmate to be designateda sexual predator or that a hearing be heidand identified his offenses, which included 11 counts of rape, a violent sex offense. State v. Kimble,16-Ohio-981,2016 Ohio : IS 887 .,1.orain County 2016).
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Eh?nyFILER
_ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF RICHLAND

CORMIER LE 2$iSTATE OF OHIO, Case No. 10-

mereHt
ERRaRrPlaintiff,

vs.
:

( :WENDELL R. LINDSAY,’ | SUDGMENT ENTRY
~

Defendant.

This matter comes before the Court upon the Motion of the State of Ohio
to amend Count IV of the Indictmentas to the date of the alleged offense. This
Court

finds that the
date

a crime allegedly occurred is not an element of the
offerise which the State is required to’prove. The defendant has previously
been advised and made aware of the allegations regarding multiple offenses

_ occurring between the 1s day ofOctober, 2009 and the 4th day ofMarch, 2010.
Further, granting the State ‘of Ohio’s Motionmakes no change to the nature or
identity of Count IV.

Therefore, this Court ORDERS Count IV amended to strike the language“on or about the 4 day ofMarch, 2010” and insert “between on or
aboutSth

Brhthe-i# day of October, 2009 and on ‘or about the 4% day ofMarch, 2010”
in its place.-

IT IS SO ORDERED.

GE JAMES DEWEESEfee my,cc: Prosecuting Attorney

Atty. R. Joshua Brown pio| SERVED BY Deputy
Clerk
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_IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO, Case No. 10-CR-419D

Plaintiff,

vs.

WENDELL R. LINDSAY, MOTION TO AMEND INDICTMENT
Defendant.

Now comes the State of Ohio, by and through the Richland County
Prosecuting Attorney, and respectfully submits a request to amend Count IV of

the Indictment to correct the date of the alleged offense. Specifically, the State
of Ohio requests that Count IV read in pertinent part “between on or about
the 1st day of October, 2009 and on or about the 4 day ofMarch, 2010,”
replacing “on or about the 4th day ofMarch, 2010.”

Crim.R. 7(D) allows an Indictment to be amended at any time “before,

during or after a trial in respect to any defect, imperfection or omission in form
or substance or of any variance with the evidence provided no change is made
in the name or identity of the crime charged.” The State of Ohio does not seek
to change the nature or identity of the crime charged, that being Rape, but

merely wishes to correct the time period alleged within the count.
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meCOMMON PLEAS
COURT

OF RICHLANDCOUNTY, OHIO
State oF

Ohio
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Delonduns i JURY VERDICTS
.

*i i
We the jury find the defendant Wendell Lindsuy:
. bee euitty. he

LX, not guity .

gf Samos,
a child less than J3yeon old,

Mr. Lindsay guiltyof this crime of rape, we ‘further find:
ccutor did prove beyond a reasonable doubt thal Neeya James

less than 10 years oldwhen this crimewas commited.

yuNeywas less than 10 yeurs old when this erinte was commited,

jitry:find the defendantWendell Lindsay:

guilly

JVLindsay, Wendell {0-22-10

~ - 4 >
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ofa third count

Paye 2
19CR419“4a find Mr, Lindsay guilly of this crime oF rape, we further find:

prosecutordid prove beyond a feusonable doubt that Nseya James
was less thon 10 years old when this crime was

committed,
i

theprosecutar failed to prove beyond a Fcasonable doubt that Nocya .
neswus less than 10 years old when this crime was committed, .i
iutyfind the defendam Wendel] Lindsay:

: Builty

DS not guilty

diirupe of Nscya Sames, 2 child fess than 23 years old. .findMr, Lindsay Builtyof this crime ofFape, we further find:

Ifweda:

wag

4

1B, 2009 andl
Iwe dof]

calli

hé prosecutor did Prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Nseya James
$ less than 10 years old When this crimewas

committed,
ieprosecutor failed to prove beyond a feasonable doubt thatNscya
es was less than 10 Years old when this crime was commited.

Iv ,

find the defendant Weridell Lindsay:
guilty ‘

Derma guilty coos
. ‘rape ‘of Nscya James, 2 child Jess than 13 years old, betweenOctoher

bch
3, 2010.

~
ail Mr, Lindsay Builly ofthis crimeofTope, weAurther find: .

heeProsceutor tid prove beyond y reasonable doubt thatNscya Jemes
swasrless then 10 years old when this crime was

committed,” ~The prosecutor Biiled to prove beyond a reasonable doubt thet Nocya
Ges was less than 10 Yesrs old when this crime way

committed,B22-10

tee -
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Wat

of rape fifth Schnt-of

2010,

Page 3 1ocR419
v

jury find the defendant Wendell Lindsay:
guilty

Ee sAOt guilty

tape of Nseya James, # child less than 13 ycars old on March 4,

vi
reatWe the jury find the defendant Wendell Lindsay;

pee milly .
Bae not guilty >ofsexuafboty apatnst Nseya James, a child less than

13 years old.

Vii

aie Dot guilty
of u second tow: tofsexual battery againstNscya James, a child less than 13 years old.

q

. of third count ofsexual

vil
ry

find the defendant WendellLindsay=
_-_

Builty -

battery agains! Nscyo James, a child tees than 13 years old.

JVLindsay, Wendell 0-22-10 . .
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ix
We the fury.find the defendant Wendl Lindsay:

_ guilty ,

Hot gully
°

.

i Ofa fourth-ésti of scxual ballery ogainst Necya James, a child less than 23 Years old,x
We the futy find the defendant Wendelt Lindsay;

guilty

—, guilty
3 ‘of a fifth count; if Sexual baticry against Necya James,a child less than 13 years old,

j x!
We

the ity find
the defendant Wendell Lindsay: -

:

guity
not guilty

, of
BrOss sexual} iionron Nseya dares, a child less than 13 yeurs old.\ {oo ~ . Xt. i Wethejybefindthe defendant Wendel Lindsay,=

ad L... guilty .
Yenot guilty °= .Of

a second count

|

ff gross sexual Imposition on Necja limes, a child fess than 13 yearsod
fms, *

JVLindsay, Wendel
HES2.10 “os ~,

. ba‘ :

*
1

tae fate
~:

. “eit .
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We thejiiy Jind the defendant Wendell Lindsay:
| _uilty .

a nof guilty

XIV
by Find the defeadunt WendellLindsay:

guilty

Be notguilty teat. ofs fourth
oem

scxual imposition onNseya James, u child less than J3 yearsold ,
~
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. XV ~

We the jo
pe

find
the defendantWendell Lindsay: .aS a.

jess guilty
ofa fifth count Sexual imposition on Nseya James, a child less than {1 years old;All

we
jurars'wiio agree with every decision marked on this verdict form sign ournames below.fi sink
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IN THE COURT OFAPPEALS OF OHIO =—-MULAPR-6 PH 2:12.
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT COUNTY OHIO.

MARION COUNTY JESSICA WALLACE. CLERK

STATE OF OHIO, EX. REL.,
WENDELL R. LINDSAY, I,

RELATOR, CASENO. 9-21-43

- - -- -

Vv.
7 -

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION &
CORRECTIONS ADULT PAROLE JUDGMENT
AUTHORITY/ADULT PAROLE ENTRY
BOARD, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

This cause comes on for determination of Relator’s motion ‘for

reconsideration ofthis Court’sMarch 10, 2022 judgment dismissinghispetition for

writ ofhabeas corpus.

Upon consideration, the Court finds that App.R. 26(A), the rule authorizing

amotion for reconsideration, does not apply to an original
action filed directlywith.

:

.

this
Court. See State ex rel. Pendell v. Adams Cty Bad. ofElections, 40 Ohio St.3d

58 (1988). This rule applies only to appeals taken from final judgments
issued by a

trial court. See App.R. 1(A); see also State ex rel. White v. Richard, 153 Ohio St.

3d 277, 279, 2018-Ohio-2696, J 7 (finding the application for reconsideration a

nullity). Accordingly, theCourt lacks jurisdiction to reconsider the final judgment

dismissing this original, habeas corpus action and the motion is notwell taken.



the same
hereby

i
is, denied.

CaseNo. 9-21-43

This notwithstanding, Relator’s moon for reconsideration brings. to light'a

clerical error, not relevant to the findings ofthe Court nor consequential tothemerits

of the matter, in the Court’s March 10, 2022 judgment, which shall be addressed

separately in a nunc pro tunc judgment entry.

It is
therefore

ORDERED that Relator’s motion for reconsideration be, and =

+

DATED: 4pR
0,5

2027

file

: Thereby certify this to bea irue copy
-

_ af the original on filein this office

Jessica
Wa

ace, Clerk of Cou Lo

se Z

on.
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"INTHE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO 2022 APR=6 PH 2:11
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT ersnat'y Ha

HAKION COUHTY OHIO 9°
MARION COUNTY JESSICA WALLACE. CLERK

STATE OF OHIO, EX. REL.,
WENDELL R. LINDSAY, H,

RELATOR,
_

CASE NO. 9-21-43

DEPARTMENT OFREHABILITATION &
CORRECTIONS ADULT PAROLE
AUTHORITY/ADULT PAROLE JUDGMENT ENTRY
BOARD, ET AL., .

NUNC PRO TUNC

RESPONDENTS.

It appearing to the Court that the last sentence in paragraph one of page

contains a
clerical error,

it is thereby ORDERED that said sentence be, and the

same hereby is, amended nunc pro func so that so much of the sentence reading

.

“Realtor was notified
that he was subject to a mandatory five years ofpostrelease

control and classifiedasa Tier TH sex offender” shall now read “Realtor.wasnotified

that
he was subject to a mandatory five years ofpostrelease control and classified

as a Tier I sex offender.”

rt
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CaseNo. 9-21-43 ,

DATED:
TO THE CLERK:

Within three (3) days of entering this judgment on the journal, you are

directed to serve on all parties not in default for failure to appear nofice of the

judgment and thedate of its entry upon the journal, pursuant to Civ.R. 58(B).
.* .

- .

,

.

+
.

IDINGWDMINISTRATIVE JUDGE
(Signed purswant to App. R. 15(c)) .

_” DATED: APR 0,5°2022

flr

i hereby certify this to be a irueggihOl
P
Léa

of the original on file inthisQM lise
on: Lu }10222PAR
JessicaWaflace, Clerk of a Gy
. é oufty, Ghio Ze SS

eputy ciS@UNTY,
©

\


